Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd

Las Vegas, NV 89117
August 10, 2021
6:30pm
AGENDA
Note:
e Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
e  The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
e  The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
s  No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
e  All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning Commission
(BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room,
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommodate persons
with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486, or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800)
326-6868, TD/TDD.
s Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702) 371-7991 or
chayes @vahoo.com
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.uov/SpringVallevyTAB
Board/Council Members: Yvette Williams, Chair Catherine Godges, Vice Chair
Rodney Bell John Getter
Brian A. Morris
Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7911 chaves@yahoo.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions
II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this

agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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Approval of Minutes for July 27, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for August 10, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

AR-21-400109 (UC-0652-14)-CHURCH ST. JOHN BAPT GREEK ORTHOD:

USE PERMITS FIFTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW of the following: 1) a recreational
facility; and 2) live outdoor entertainment.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced separation from
live outdoor entertainment to a residential use; and 2) reduced parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a recreational facility on 8.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the south side of Hacienda Avenue
and the east side of El Camino Road within Spring Valley. MN/Im/jo (For possible action)
08/18/21 BCC

AR-21-400110 (UC-0369-15)-DOMBROWSKI, DONALD J. & KITT, EVELYN
REVOCABLE TRUST:

USE PERMIT FOURTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW to waive the requirement for a
temporary commercial event with no primary business being established.

DESIGN REVIEW for a temporary parking lot in conjunction with a temporary event on 2.5 acres
in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located
on the northeast corner of Quail Avenue (alignment) and Jones Boulevard within Spring Valley.
MN/Im/jo (For possible action) 08/18/21 BCC

DR-21-0350-COUNSELORS:

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) mini-warehouse facility; and 2) finished grade on 2.1
acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Saddle Avenue,
950 feet west of Fort Apache Road within Spring Valley. JJ/jt/jo (For possible action) 08/18/21
BCC

DR-21-0353-MAULE GRAND CANYON, L1.C:

DESIGN REVIEW for revisions to an attached (townhouse) planned unit development on 5.3
acres in an RUD (Residential Urban Density) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Grand
Canyon Drive and the north side of Maule Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/rk/jo (For possible
action) 08/18/21 BCC
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WC-21-400115 (ZC-0023-03)-BOTTLING GROUP, LL.C:

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring exterior lighting fixtures (luminaries)
mounted on any building wall to be no higher than 14 feet above finished grade in conjunction with
a previously approved zone change to reclassify 76.0 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
(AE-60) Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone for an office/warehouse
complex consisting of 7 buildings including a water pretreatment facility and future development.
Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road, 325 feet west of Karms Park Court within
Spring Valley. MN/md/jo (For possible action) 08/18/21 BCC

WS-21-0378-BOTTLING GROUP, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase the height of exterior fixtures
(luminaries) mounted on buildings.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center/beverage plant expansion; and 2)
finished grade in conjunction with an existing distribution center/beverage plant on 35.3 acres in
an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the north side of Sunset Road, 325 feet west of Karms Park Court within Spring Valley.
MN/md/jo (For possible action) 08/18/21 BCC

09/07/21 PC

10.

ET-21-400112 (VS-18-0770) -ASJ COMPANIES, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME a portion of a right-of-way being
Fort Apache Road located between Wigwam Avenue and Huntington Cove Parkway within Spring
Valley (description on file). J1/bb/jo (For possible action) 09/07/21 PC

UC-21-0351-MASJID TAWHEED:

USE PERMIT to expand a place of worship (parking lot and fence).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase fence height; 2)
landscaping; 3) pedestrian walkway; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) fence; and 2) parking lot in conjunction with an existing
place of worship on 2.3 acres in a C-P (Office and Professional) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Viking Road, 300 feet west of Jones Boulevard within Spring Valley. JJ/jt/jo (For
possible action) 09/07/21 PC

UC-21-0357-4435 BUFFALO OFFICES, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premises consumption of alcohol (supper club); and 2)
reduce the separation from a supper club to a residential use in conjunction with a proposed
restaurant within an existing retail center on a portion of 0.9 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Buffalo Drive, 420 feet north of Peace Way within Spring
Valley. MN/rk/jo (For possible action) 09/07/21 PC

UC-21-0373-DIGITAL DESERT BP, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a major training facility in conjunction with a mixed-use development with
commercial and residential components on a portion of 42.4 acres within a C-2 (Commercial
General) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the west side of Buffalo
Drive between Patrick Lane and Post Road within Spring Valley. MN/sd/jo (For possible action)
09/07/21 PC
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VII. General Business

1. Take public input regarding suggestions for the next years budget requests (For possible
action)

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: August 31, 2021.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.
hitps:/notice.ny.gov
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Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
July 27,2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Yvette Williams, Chair - PRESENT

Secretary:

County Liaison:

Catherine Godges, Vice Chair - PRESENT

Rodney Bell - PRESENT John Getter - PRESENT
Brian A. Morris - PRESENT

Carmen Hayes, 702 371-7991, chayes@yahog,com PRESENT

Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov_PRESENT

II.

I11.

Iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call

Yvette Williams called the meeting to order at 6:35 pm

Jillee O

piniano-Rowland, Curreat Planner

Public Comment

None

Approval of July 13, 2021 Minutes

Motion by: Catherine Godges
Action: Approve as published
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous

Approval of July 13, 2021 Special Meeting Minutes

Moticn by: Brian Merris
Action: Approve as published
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for July 27, 2021 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible
action)

Motion by: Yvette Williams
Action: Approve as amended
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous

Informational Items

1.

Announcements of upcoming meetings and County and community meetings and events.
(for discussion)
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VL

Back to School Event with Spring Valley Area Command (Metro) and
Commissioner Justin Jones at Cashman Park on July 29, 2021 at 4:30pm.

Groundbreaking for Southwest Ridge Park at 8:00am on August 2, 2021 next to
Forbuss Elementary School at 8601 South Grand Canton Drive.

ADA meeting regarding Tee Pee & Patrick Park at 6:00pm at Desert Breeze on
August 11, 2021.

Planning & Zoning

UC-21-0300-LEUNG CHUNG WAN & LUK YIM NGOR;

USE PERMIT to allow on-premises consumption of alcohol (service bar) in conjunction with an
existing restaurant within a retail and office complex on a portion of 0.5 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Spring Mountain Road, 150 feet east of
Duneville Street within Spring Valley. JJ/Im/jo (For possible action) 08/03/21 PC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: DENY as applicant was not present for consecutive meetings.
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous

NZC-21-0325-PAIR-A-DICE, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.9 acres from a C-1 (Local Business) Zone and a C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone to an R-5 (Apartment Residential) Zone for a multiple family residential
development.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the height/setback ratio to single
family residential.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) multiple family residential development; and 2) finished
grade. Generally located 190 feet north of Tropicana Avenue, 270 feet east of Jones Boulevard
within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/jvm/jd (For possible action) 08/17/21 PC

Motion by: Rodney Bell
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions.
Vote: 4/1 Getter - NAY

UC-21-0314-KOMERICAN HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE PERMIT to reduce separation for a supper club from a residential use in conjunction with a
commercial building on 1.1 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Spring Mountain Road, 500 feet west of Lindell Road within Spring Valley. JJ/jt/jo
(For possible action) 08/17/21 PC

Motion by: Brian Morris
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions

ADD: 1-year review as a Public Hearing.
Vote: 3/2 Williams and Godges - NAY

UC-21-0347-DISCOVERY GATEWAY PARK, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a sporting goods - firearm retail sales establishment within an existing
office warchouse complex on a 0.2 acre portion of a 4.5 acre office/warehouse complex in an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the
north side of Russell Road, 690 feet east of the CC 215 within Spring Valley. JJ/jor/jo (For possible
action) 08/17/21 PC
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VI

VIIIL

Motion by: John Getter
Action: APPROVE with staff conditions.
Vote: 4/1 Williams - NAY

WC-21-400100 (NZC-20-0057)-FORT APACHE PROFESSIONAL PARK. LLC:

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change for an 8 foot high wall adjacent to residential to
the east in conjunction with a previously approved office complex on 4.5 acres in a C-P (Office
and Professional) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Fort Apache Road and the south side
of Martin Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/jt/jo (For possible action) 08/18/21
BCC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: APPROVE as presented to include removal of the wall.
Vote: 3/2 Morris and Williams - NAY

WS-21-0335-SAHARA PALM PLAZA, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase animated sign area.

DESIGN REVIEW for an animated sign located on an existing freestanding sign in conjunction
with an existing commercial complex on a 1.0 acre portion within a 3.0 acre complex in a C-1
(Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and the east side of
Miller Lane within Spring Valley. JJ/jgh/jo (For possible action) 08/18/21 BCC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: DENY Waiver and Design Review.
Vote: 4/1 Morris - NAY

General Business

1. Review previous fiscal year budget request(s) and take public input regarding suggestions
for the next budget request(s). (For possible action)

Mike Shannon updated the Board on the status of budget requests from last year
and Board members discussed potential funding requests for this year.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about
matters relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter
not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to
the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last
name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a
presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

o None

IX.  Next Meeting Date

X

The next regular meeting will be August 10, 2021 at 6:30pm
Adjournment

Motion by: Yvette Williams
Action: Adjourn
Vote: 5/0 Unanimous
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The meeting was adjourned at 7:57 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

Helen Meyer Community Center, 4525 New Forest Dr.

Spring Valley Library, 4280 S. Jones

West Flamingo Senior Center, 6255 W. Flamingo

https://notice.nv.gov/
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08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RECREATIONAL FACILITY HACIENDA AVE/EL c;mmo RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING / /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
AR-21-400109 (UC-0652-14}-CHURCH ST. JOHN BAPT GREEMRTHOD \

USE PERMITS FIFTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW of se \Q&}r(mg \L)\a recréguonal

facility; and 2) live outdoor entertainment, -
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for ~,”e follg(nngg 1) reduceé\\separé}}on
W for a recreational facility on 8.5 acres ma Rf’ (R » ‘Estates Red ential)

from live outdoor entertainment to a residential use; and ;
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. \

Generally located on the south side of Hacigta Avenue é)\é the e%%m side of El Camino Road
within Sprmg Valley. MN/Im/JO (For poyﬂﬂe a:m,n) :

B

- v}\ R . S \\.;_ . .// . s —————
RELATED INFORMATION: | Xi\‘\ \7,/ | |

APN: i ;\{ \/ | }._

163-26-703-001: 163-26;;63 002; 1”&;-25 3-005 / v

ANDARD%
Witainment to zero feet where a minimum of

WAIVERS OF Dwﬁz/l.mﬁi%m J,

2. Reduce par;?yg to 177 spgggs wheré 3 ;  spaces are required (a 53% reduction).

\ T

{';Ac" ROUR{?' \ \\/

“Project ‘{{eecrlpt on
O¢neral Suyr marny

.

"

Site Plans

The original plans depicted the set-up for an annual outdoor commercial event (Greek Food
Festival) that typically occurs in the latter part of September. Located southeast of the existing
place of worship, temporary structures and activities which are typical of this outdoor event
include but are not limited to the following: tents/canopies covering various food stations and



eating/drinking areas, portable ovens, ice storage, restrooms, storage trailers, kids area, portable
rides, dance floor, and stage. The dance floor and stage are located in the southeast corner of the
site with sound directed northwest toward the place of worship. A use permit was szguired to
eliminate the setback requirements for outside activities and live entertainment ffom yroperty
lines and adjacent residential developments. ‘

Parking

During the festival, on-site parking is dedicated to employees of
accessible spaces for patrons of the event. As a result, most pati
Hacienda Avenue, between Jones Boulevard and Torrey Pines Drwe\v
both mdes of the street. This method leaves 1 lane of travel i each ‘

festival and\handicap

Avenue.

Previous Conditions of Approval

Listed below are the approved conditions for ,(%R\l 8»4001>}\UC—03:§2\-1 4:

Current Planning
e Until September 3, 2021 to review as apubhc heas
400099 (UC-0369-15); )

e No parking on Torrey Pines Drive, north oS?>c1enda Averre.

® a substantial change i cjrCumstances or regulations may

Public Works - \
@

Llsted ea roved dltu UC-0652-14 (AR-0071-17):
/

Cyufrent P nmg

® lntll tembe 3, ]8 9>revmw as a public hearing and to run concurrently with UC-
\ 369-15 YAR-0072-1
\ e A ahcant 1s ad 1sed that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
war 'm mal t added conditions to an extension of time and application for review;
and tha the e»,(ensmn of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
has been no, #(ibstantial work towards completion within the time specified.
Public Works — eveloprnent Review

e Compharce with previous conditions.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0652-14 (AR-0056-16):

Current Planning
e Until September 3, 2017 to review as a public hearing;



s Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regujutions may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and applicationt0 review, and
that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commg;édg:\ ﬂ{ére has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time spccxf/iﬁ’ rd

Public Works — Development Review g N

# Compliance with previous conditions. 7

Building/Fire Prevention

s Applicant is advised that fire/femergency access must a:‘bm \v/th the Fire C}agie as

amended; to show on-site fire lane, turning radius, grd tur rounds, and‘\to shcxx%{lre

hydrant locations both on-site and within 750 feet. P (’//\ \ ;
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0652 qfl (AR- G{{/Vﬁ 5) / \/
N
N d
Current Planning ‘ \ &

» Until September 3, 2016 to review agd public hearing, b
o Applicant is advised that a substantial cl 1ge in ciy cumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions 1o an extensiog of time; and th\,t the extension of time

may be denied if the project has kot cofiupenced Om, here }Séen no substantial work

towards completion within the timd specifjed™ "‘\\’ 4
Public Works — Development Review '*.: A S
s Compliance with p;e\ ious ¢ \mdltmm ' g,,-”'\_ v

Building/Fire Prevenho}; \ \ _
¢ Applicant is pdvisedhat the g}roposaiéi has b%n reviewed and it does not conflict with
Fire Cede' ;aéqmre __:fents ! \

Curren,.{’l’ﬂ anmiig, v
1 year to coi neig
| /c LEvelt per yeit, O\
7. <L1ve enfertainmint Byurs from noon to 11:00 p.m. on Friday and Saturday and all other
\ days fro;hnoon th 10:0¢ p.m.;
\ o C asing tines to be 11:00 p.m. on Friday and Saturday, and all other days to be 10:00
pamN S
BN Apph Vm is /wlvxsed that approval of this application does not constitute or 1mply
\Qpproval q,i/any other County issued permit, license, or approval; and that any change in
cifcumstinces or regulations may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.
Public Works™ Development Review
¢ Coordinate special event parking with Public Works;
e Applicant to obtain a Special Event permit from the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department.




Applicant’s Justification

The applicant has stated that they have addressed previous issues with this site. They provide
off-site parking to accommodate the public. The applicant requests an additional 3 or4 years for
review. i

Prior Land Use Requests

y

Application | Request }e(ion %te
Number _ A
AR-18-400100 | Fourth application for review of use permits for & X Appp “ed | June 2018 |
(UC-0652-14) | recreational facility and live outdoor entertamx;rén}\ ACCN\ : '
| with waivers for reduced separation from live N
entertainment to a residential use ang/reduged
parking with a design review for <a/fecre $fOnal />
| facility /
UC-0652-14 | Third application for review of use permits f%r a /(pprdved July 2017
(AR-0071-17) | recreational facility and live outdoor enlgrtainmeny| by BCC
with waivers for reduced™separation Ifyom live
entertainment to a re@fdentxa se and ‘reduced
parking with a desigh review for , Tecreay ional >
facility ™ \
UC-0652-14 Second application for\'ewexst atyse permirs for\a’| Approved | August
(AR-0056-16) | recreational fac111ty and Yive m&ic;ﬁr entertainnient | by BCC 2016
with wajvefS™Hyy reducpd sepfaratio ropf live |
§ entertgiiment to ential usp” and reduced
W a d%gn review fé{re\‘;reatmnal
— . cxhtv . S
| UC-0652-14 ¢ First aﬁg{?ﬁon revws of u&e permits for a | Approved | August
(AR-0051-15) {\ecreatiowdl facility and tive hutdoor entertainment | by BCC 2015
with waivers for reduceg/ separation from live
/\ ent lalmnemaemlal use and reduced
\p{;&‘% witha design review for a recreational
: e faglit _ o
; Aacility and live  outdoor ; Approved | September
nt’with waivers for reduced separation | by BCC | 2014
from |live entertainment to a residential use and
reduced parking with a design review for a|
' \ recrtational facility - S
UC-8571-12° | (xitdoor live entertainment - expired Approved | November
o _., by BCC 2012
TC-0775:12.7 | Temporary commercial event (Greek Food | Approved | September
N | Festival} . by ZA 2012
UC-1557-05 | First extension of time to review outdoor live | Approved | December
(ET-0351-07) | entertainment - expired November 17, 2011 by PC | 2007
UC-1557-05 | Outdoor live entertainment in conjunction with a | Approved November |
place of worship - 2 years for review as a public | by PC 2005
hearing - expired ‘




Prior Land Use Re%ests
Application E Request | T
Number r N i

)

e e e SIS R

Actmn Date

NZC-1389-04 | Reclassxﬁed portxons of the place of WOI‘Shlp y from | With Wlthdran ox cmber | |
. R-E to C-2 zoning for a banguet facility T

UC-0567-98 Multl-purpose building in conjunction With a place | Appr * » ay 1668
i L of worship 3

UC-0108-90 | Place of worship

N oo |
J't}\iw% ‘

»Surroundm_gmgnd Use . . o V. > N \
: | Planned Land Use Categogg ! Zonmg Dlstrxct/ﬁxwtyig L;pui Use \__ o / "
North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 E R-1 </ Slr%ﬁe fapily h.s1dentlal
| dwac) &1
| South | Residential Low (up to 3 5 z R—E&R D ,;\ Smgle f.up-((y residential & smgie
i duacy o ’\! family \:ﬂwdmsmn .
]: East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 R~ e ondommlum subdivision. |
. duacy !
West | Public  Facilities/Residential | R-E & R- Pla‘;%ff wu whip & smgle famxly
| |Suburban(uptoBduacy G Lmd N
Related Applications — \ \ » - B
| Application | Requesj; *“wx \ //’ \ // |
[ Number 3 7 ;i

Sl

| AR-21-400110 | ;Xpr applipati
1 gUC -0369- 15f j,compj___ sfon i zt mm}

STANDARDS FE{; APP R6{VAL
The apphcant shall dqmonstra &t a\the pro vj:sed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

rregt Plan,_'ng \ p

Title 30\ standardg of ap rova?»&fn an extension of time apphcatzon state that such an application
\u) be denied have}addltwnal conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
sun\\tanua.fg che uftged A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
sub_;\hct propeiii’, a ohﬁfn ge in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes\%ve o)gmzr:ed at the subject site since the original approval.

R A

Using the cfiteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial changes have occurred since the original
approval. Staff has concerns about allowing a lengthy review period due to the potential impacts
this use could have in the immediate area. Staff can support additional time for review.

: .
gn forZrev;e“‘ of a %&se permlt 1o allow off-site parking is a
this agehda. 3 , B ]

N

T

’*h_.._.




Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatios’is copsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Pla/m litle 30{ and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Until September 3, 2024 to review as a public hearing
400110 (UC-0369-15);

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business licensg

inspection. Y

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently\rewriting ”f{‘( 30 and future land use

¢hall _m{'be_' fued without fi

applications, including applications for extensions of tifie, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations inflade.at the time'of applidation; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations mia/ warrant denial or added condjtions to an extension of
time and application for review; and that the ¢xlension\of timg may be denied if the
project has not commenced or th¢re h thﬁz no sthstantal Arork towards completion
z
\/

within the time specified.

Public Works - Develop
e Compliance with previous conditions.

/M

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:



L~

08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

TEMPORARY PARKING LOT JONES BLVD/QIMIL AVE
(TITLE 30) 2
PUBLIC HEARING // | /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /:,‘ <

AR-21-400110 _(UC-0369-15)-DOMBROWSKIL,__DONALD J. /& KITT, ‘f VELYN
REVOCABLE TRUST /\ \

USE PERMIT FOURTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW to w..»fve the requ vement\fiar a
temporary commercial event with no primary business bem}g establ}» 1ed.

DESIGN REVIEW for a temporary parking lot in copitmctio {/Wlt}}/ﬁ Iporary e\\/\gm opr'2.5
acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone in the QK?IA De \gm,}ver] @ District, W

Generally located on the northeast comer of Quail Ave e (ahgrrw’ent) and Jones Boulevard
within Spring Valley. MN/Im/jo (For po)sgycucuon) N N

— — ey

RELATED ﬁﬁﬁmoﬁs =y

APN:
163-36-101-003

LAND USE PLAN:

BACKGROUNE}\
Project Descnptm

General Susni i\\f
¢~ Site Addre;\ N N\ -
/» Site Acreage: 2. 5

| / /‘r;J%r Type N:m rary parking lot
| N

»\. X

“The appro >d ply ssxs ori ixgnaliy showed 2 vacant parcels located at the southeast corner of Russell
Ro\\l and Jypes Bm; evard to be used as auxiliary parking for the Greek Food Festival.
Ingre};;s/egress to th¢ parcels will be from 1 driveway from Jones Boulevard and the site
originally wouldiave allowed up to 449 vehicles to be parked. However, the north parcel has
been remqgvedfrom this request and now only the southern parcel is part of this request. That
leaves 236 \darking spaces for the festlval The parkmg lot will meet Alr Quahty standards and
event and back to this parking area. Smce the parcel 10 be used for this event is vacant, this
application was required to allow for a temporary event on a parcel that does not have an
established principal use or structure.



The applicant will also have herringbone parking on both sides of Hacienda Avenue running just
east of Rainbow Boulevard all the way to Lindell Road. There will also be herringbone parking
on Torrey Pines Drive running just south of Tropicana Avenue to south of Haciendg’Avenue to

Quail Avenue.

Previous Conditions of Approval

P Y

Current Planning / /
e Until September 3, 2021 to review as a public hearing/to rup€oncurrently\with A

400100 (UC-0652-14); ; V.
No parking on Torrey Pines Drive, north of Hacigfida Ayénue; /| \,.
Replace the 213 parking spaces lost in the parcel\reductioq péfore the

Applicant is advised that a substantial change\in circumstgnCes or reguiations may

and that the extension of time may pied if the project hag not commenced or there
has been no substantial work tow

i grds complegion withik the timé: specified.
Public Works - Development Review | N\ \ N

e Compliance with previous conditidns. \ \\ \/
\ .

Listed below are the approved condxtmns fi UC Q 15 (AR-O 2-17):

Current Planning /

e Until Septempeér 3, 2018 to rev w as publid hearing to run concurrently with UC-0652-

14 (AR-00A-17),
e Applicanf\is adv‘ﬂsgd A ‘“’bk\g | ¢Hange in circumstances or regulations may
warrant det 'al or a ded conditions t extension of time and application for review;

HAOE may be“denied if the project has not commenced or there
raeds completion within the time specified.

Untﬂ\\éptembér 3, 2017 to review as a public hearing;

Cemﬁcate/eff Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

inspectipft.

licant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application to review; and
that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Public Works — Development Review

e Compliance with previous conditions.



Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0369-15:

&

Current Planning #
o Until Septermber 3, 2016 to review as a public hearing to coincide with UCJ‘)652>4 (AR-
0051-15).

o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances ot regujdtions may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and thaf the extenion of time
may be denied if the project has not commenced or there hasdeen no substafitial work
towards completion within the time specified. \ \ \ )

Public Works — Development Review 7NN

e Any future development will required technical studleyiézd 7 i

o Right-of-way dedication to include 50 to 55 feet Jor Jonpﬁ Bouh‘vard w1ll\ze reqm_‘-d
with any future development. 5

Signage . \ f

Signage is not a part of this request. B <

Applicant’s Justification N
The applicant states es that they have estabixshed rocedum‘x to re&zce the 1)11pact of the project on
the neighbors. They also state that they .?e wu"{*\k to havi~g ne1\|3hi}0;}food meeting at any time

in the next few months to discuss. the u s;GmliW\_ L\ent The™ pl}aant requests a 3 or S year

review. ; A7 y

Y | VA /
‘I’rlor Land Use Reg_we}.rs _::‘\-.’L- N, A / e i o
["Application 'R 'iuest *\ " } \ "Action ; Date |

'Number 2 A | I R ”“f
. AR-18- 400099 ¢ Thll‘d 3 'pl Lation4ue review of ';_yuse penmt to waive. Approved | June
(UC-0369-15) s{xe requiy »ment for a tempowy’ commercial event with | by BCC 2018
. primary Jmusigess being estabhshed with a design |
o T Yevigw for a Yeriporan r‘—;v';,arkm&_lgjg

H
¥
3
1
B _ TN LIRS

}369 15~ i apph@auon for review of a use permﬁ to waive Approved July
AR 00 ,:u\) geqiit Yor a temporary commercial event with | by BCC [ 2017 |
A 10 P 1y’ bysiness being -established with a design | i

N \| review fors "inporagwparking L U, i
-'\%;3 036‘1 15 ) First p;)phcataon for review of a use permit to waive , Approved August |
(AR-0089 iﬁ) the r¢ quirement for a temporary commercial event with:' by BCC {2016 |
\ no /hrimary business being established with a design |
oo X péview for a temporary parking lot R
UC-03%9-15 _/{ Waived the requirement for a temporary commercial | Approved " August
\/ event with no primary business being established with'| by BCC | 2015

| adesiin review fora | temporary Qarkmg lot

1

S B YIS D PR B G e

Surrounding Land Use o

1 T }"?lanned Land Use Categggjy - | Zomng Dlstnet 1 Emst:g&Land Use B
ENorth & LCommermal Nelghborhood e fian Undeveloped

| West

SERAREET - o ey i et




Surrounding Land Use

__| Planned Land Use Category f Zonmg District | Existing Land Use
South | Office Professional | R-E Undeveloped /_\_
East | Commercial Neighborhood ‘ R-E Single famjl§ }lential
: ;" & undevplg;:ed

Related Applications

Application | Request <
Number | A 2% |

JI—

AR-21-400109 | A fifth applxcatlon for review of a recrgstion 'f\tgcxllty, _
(UC-0652-14) | entertainment with waivers of developmeny standz s for reduc

from live outdoor entertainment to a peSi

| with a design review for a recreatio

| agenda,

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the ?pb
30. ;

Analysis
Current Planning

changed. A substantial
a change in the are:

If this requed i< approked, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards pid purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Ne\\uda Revigtd Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
o Until September 3, 2024 to review as a public hearing to run concurrently with AR-21-
400109 (UC-0652-14).



s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
apphcatmns mcludmg apphcanons for extensmns of tlme w1ll be reviewed for

in circumstances or- regulatmns may wart'ant denial or added condmons to
time and application for review; and that the extension of time maﬁ'"ﬁ
project has not commenced or there has been no substantial worl‘;'
within the time specified.

. R:ght-of-way dedication to mclude 50 to 55 feet for Jomés B ' ‘1 o "ard 35\ [eet forv Quai
Avenue, and associated spandrel; o i X

* 30 days to submit a Separate Document to the
dedications and any corresponding easements; /
90 days to record required right-of-way dedlcatl&\and a‘x‘w corrgs{ﬁondmg easements
Compliance with previous conditions.

Vi
Te(zgn for JHe {eqmred n ht-of ):?ay

.

TAB/CAC: Fa \. \

APPROVALS: 4 o N\

PROTEST: \ \ \ /)
\ |

APPLICANT: KAREN RAWLINSON : Ny
CONTACT: KAREN RAWLIN “ON SB%S Bﬁ,C/AMINO $BAD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

\






=

MINI-WAREHOUSE SADDLE AVE/FORT APACHE RD
(TITLE 30) o

PUBLIC HEARING _// | /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S
DR-21-0350-COUNSELORS: ,f' ( \

08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

\.

: N
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) mini-warehouse facn)e; E\q&g) fm\md gradévon 2.1
acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. z N X

Generally located on the south side of Saddle Avenue, ?,5(5/feet )V‘é/s;ci A on
Spring Valley. JJ/jt/jo (For possible action) .

- : ; i P . S e »&-wwN‘{(;W_m4m e —— L

RELATED INFORMATION: oS N X

APN: " \?\, b
163-18-817-004 N NN /

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Mini-warehouse facily. ™ : f\lﬁnf
2. Increase finished ,xzrade to 4§\nches\where a graximifm of 18 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32. 1}4'0 (a 7% incjease). \

LAND USE PL&'S

Project Dcscnpth){‘ ‘
(}fa!ral Summary "\ Y
Hite Mdress , "A 4/
Site Acriige: 2.4
oject Type: Mlm-waxehouse
\‘*- Nun\bero Storx;s 3
Buildiig Heigl#t (feet): 44
-\Parkmg Re);fﬁred/Prov:ded 5/5

Site. P;gg

The site pkth depicts a proposed multi-story mini-warehouse building centrally located on the
site, wh_u,h is an existing pad site within a complex that includes shared access with a school and
a restaurant/tavern. Setbacks for the mini-warehouse building include 20 feet to the northem
property line along Saddle Avenue, 52 feet to the southern property line, 10 feet to the east
property line, and 10 feet to the west property line. Access to the mini-warehouse is provided
from an existing internal drive aisle, which provides access from Saddle Avenue to the north and

Fd
&



Flamingo Road to the south. Five parking spaces are located on the south side of the building
near the office for the mini-warehouse.

Landscaping :
Existing landscaping is located along Saddle Avenue on the north side of the sii€, alongfhe west
side of the site, within a median in the drive aisle, and along the east side ofthe southérn portion
of the drive aisle that connects to Flamingo Road. No changes are ppdposed to the existing
landscaping.

extends up to 42 feet; however, the elevator shafts extend |

the entrance extends up to 44 feet. \ ‘

The first floor includes an office, lobby, J interipr %ding bays, ¢
and third floor include only storage umits,

/storage units. The second

Signage

Signage is not a part oﬁﬁlisfguest.
\
Am;]icant’s Justiﬂp/zrrion \ \/
n oo

\’riorL d Use ecLue: $

phcaﬁun likm;u ' . Action Date
Nuqnber \ 7 o 1 . ‘ ,
UC-1518-17 | Regreational facility and health club - expired | N/A N/A
TM-0308-02 | }Tot commercial subdivision | Approved | November

\ A - by PC_ | 2002
DR-1528%1 | Restaurant/tavern constructed on the ad;accnt parcel | Approved | January
- ‘tothesoyth by PC 2002
7ZC-0699-99 | Reclassified the site from R-E to C-2 zomng Approved | July 1999
sl _ - byBCC | -




Surroundmo Land Use

. Planned Land Use Categpw o Zonm;3 District Ex1st1n£m and Use _“_“'___g
' North Res1dent1ai Suburban fupto 8 du/am R2 | Sinple family rexifential
South | Commercxal General 1 C2 [Restaurant Lklave:ﬁ\
East | Commercial General | C 2 " Office & ytaﬂ usew .
B West jCommermal General N C 1 SChOOLf i .
N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ‘ \\

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request mee% als

gid gurposes'gf Title
30. 3 \

Analysis
Current Planning
Desiimn Rev1ew #1

fugle famﬂy ubchws.' m to the north, which will
_:_\g, the elt\vatlons md desxgn charaotensncs

Lastly, site access and mrculanon are nf nng{;j-_ y i
proposed developmeni compl;es w1t’n the c;: nditi _ns < fa

request

Public Works - Dev“vsv_”' <
Demgn R v1ew#2 -

: A%in an\ nge difference within the boundary of this
is based on p‘relqmnary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff

throug::(me technical studies required for this application,
nt staff from requiring an alternate design to meet

apphcation This mformaﬁ i}
will contmue to evj’luaie the site,

Current Planning
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for



Public Works - Development Review

conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced ox there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will e/:sp(e ¢

Drainage study and compliance;
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade auo;} G Ferences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mi ate tage th ough tha site;

Traffic study and compliance. \
Apphcant is advised that approval of this apphcan prf; :nt Public Works frpm
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Cog»‘ﬁ' Co‘ Tl 30, 0r preku\la; d use
approvals. \ W //
\ . y
Building Department - Fire Prevention \ \/

No comment. ‘ /-"\ \..

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: \ \
PROTESTS: >

APPLICANT: DXD C \/mﬁ &
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, ¥AS YRGS, NV 89135

: \
{f 4 // / \

\\\ \/ h\“‘\:}\,
ki \\" < T~ /
P \‘\\\ \\‘ \\
\
LAY
( RN



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ‘ ,
APP.NUMBER: DR~ 2\~ 0250 DATE FILED: ”7{‘7(21
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) L | PLannER AssiGNED: _TTT |
g : 4 ue y i
ZONE CHANGE g mg;::c, = i;’a’ C VAUWEY  TABICAC DATE'_.EJL&’E_L
{1 CONFORMING (2C) PCIMERTING BAYE: =T
£1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEEUING DATE: iﬂ _ J %
FEE: F5o™
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC} name: 1he Counselors, LLC 5
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT v Aopress: 7155 S. Rainbow Blvd., Suite 200
STANDARDS {WS; &g
g ¥ | ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89118
& DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 82 | recerrone: n/a . A
ke
0 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR, "
O STREET NAME / naug; DXD Capital, LLO
: . : —
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) z Annazég;: 84: Ash Street ;
, o . Winn . .
O WAVEROF coNpmonswoy | 5 | 6v: Winnetka o— state: L zp: 60093
§ TeLEPHONE: (312) 545-6840 cELL: N3
(GRIGINAL APPUICATION #) E-maiL: gary@dxd capital REF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) SARE: Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell
E 4 |l * - - -
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) § | aooness, 1980 Festival Plaza Diive, Suigte 650
Z W
{CRIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ey Las Vegas state: NV zip. 88135
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL: ‘
8 | e-ma: eclson@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #: 166096
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION )

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-18-817-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Flamingo/215
PROJECT DESCrIPTION: Design Review for proposed mini-storage

{I. Wa} the undersigned swear and say thal {} en1. We are} the owner(s) of rator8 o the Tax Rolls of the progory involved i his application, of {am. are) othepwise qu: ified 10 iniltiats
s application under Clark County Code; thal the isformation on e altached tegel description, off plans. and drgasgs.attacked herato. snd alt the staae»riwma angd am‘ené mt;%mg,
herein are i all respects true and comert 1o the best of my knowindge and belie! and the untersigned understands that this applaation st he somplete and scourte bolorg o
haating ¢on be conducied (i, Weialmmmagme Clark County Comgy hensive Planning Depantmant, of #s desigaes 10 enter the pmwmwmmwiwwww signg.on
s property for he purpose of atdvining the public of the proposed appheation, ’ o

) e Y =1 N
LB (e, Renaldo Tberdy
Property Owner Signamra? Property Owner {Pring)
stareor N @A A
counryor _ ELAF— "~ —
sussm&;mosw ;mw &P:’f ‘ .20 ) (BATE)

sy UL A dor

HOTARY
PuBLC:
(4]

"NOTE: Corporale detlaration of authority for equivalent), sower of atiorasy. o signalure documentation Is required if the applicant and/or propeny owner

s a orporation, parthership. Trust, of provides signature in & representative cagaciy.

Rev. 10:21120

AN
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1920 Fesuvel Plaza Drive
Suite 850
Las Wegas Nv 84135
Tet 703,792.70400

Fax: 702.788.7181

RENG UFFICE
54 Wes( Liberty Sysut
Sulte 708
Reno NV 84501
Tal 7754523000

LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fany 75 327, 2011
CHRISTOPHER L. KARMPFER CARSOR GITY OFFICE
y p £40 West Fourty Street
R 4 Catzon City, WY B9703
TU2.782.7054 Tei 775.884 4300

Fax. 775.882.0257

June 10, 2021

YIAUPLOAD

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Address

Re: Design Review for a Ministorage Facility at W. Flamingo Road and 215
APN #163-18-817-004

To Whom It May Concern:

This office represents the applicant, DXD Capital (“Applicant”) with regard to its
application for a ministorage facility on property located east of the 215, north of W. Flamingo
Road and south of W. Saddle Avenue on Assessor Parcel number 163-18-817-004 (“Property™).
The Property is zoned C-2 and master planned for Commercial General. As such a ministorage
facility is a “permitted” use in the C-2. No zone change or use permit is required. The gross
acreage is shown as 2.1 acres. The net acreage is shown as 1.08 acres. A ministorage facility is
entirely appropriate on this site and is compatible with surrounding zonings. All of the parcels to
the east and west of the site are similarly master planned Commercial General. The commercial
parcels to the immediate cast are zoned C-2. The commercial parcel to the immediate west is
zoned C-1. To the south of the Property is W. Flamingo Road, a very major section line street.
To the north of the Property is W. Saddle Avenue and farther north is a single family residential
subdivision zoned R-2 and master planned Residential Suburban.

As for the design of the building, it is three stories and 417 10” in height. The allowable
height in the C-2 zone is 50 feet. Access to the Property is off Flamingo Road and consists of a
private roadway that runs along the east side of parcels 163-18-817-003 and 005 (the two parcels
immediately south of the Property). The building is situated on the north side of the Property and
backs up to W. Saddle Avenue. There is a 20 foot setback from W. Saddle Avenue. There are 5
total parking spaces provided with one of those parking spaces dedicated for handicap
parking. No wavier of parking is needed or requested. Lot coverage is 52% where 60% is
allowed,

Landscaping presently exists (i) on the north and west sides of the Property, (i) in the
medians of the private drive and (iii) along the east side of Assessor parcel # 163-18-817-
003. Additional landscaping consisting of 24" box trees will be placed along the east side of the
Property and in the front of some of the building elevations.

Justification Letter.dotx o






Page 2

The building materials used consist of Conerete Panel Product, Stucco Wall Finish with
Decorative Reveals, Metal Panels and Glass Features, all as shown with specificity on the
Building Elevations provided with this Justification letter. The colors are white, light and
medium gray, red clay and indigo with aesthetic enhancements of orange and light brown.

Due to the topography of the site, we are also requesting a design review for increased
grade up to 4-feet where 1.5-feet is permitted. This grade difference should not be an issue since
the property to the east is similarly zoned C-2, since the building proposed on the Property is
more than 8§ feet lower than the permissible height in C-2 of 50 feet and since, as noted above,
additional landscaping is being provided by Applicant along that east Property line.

Finally. we are meeting all conditions from the original zone change ZC-0699-99,
Thank you very much for your consideration of our request and if you have any questions
or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the contact information

contained in this letter or by contacting Lindsay Kaempfer at 702-792-7043.

Thank you again and please stay safe and well.

Sincerely,
Kaemprer CROWELL

Christopher L. Kaempfer

CLE/Nak

Justification LeHer.docx
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08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT GRAND CANYON DR/I\{},WLE AVE
(TITLE 30)
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / /

DR-21-0353-MAULE GRAND CANYON, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for revisions to an attached (townhouse) plmei unit ey elopme\{ on 5.3
acres in an RUD (Residential Urban Density) Zone. NN \ \

Generally located on the east side of Grand Canyon Drxve/c(nd the’hoﬂl}\mde of 1\\;1\ ile Anx\ue
within Spring Valley Jik/jo (For posslble actlon) P A ﬁ\

T NS NA——— S A i

P .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \ _

176-06-601-007 {

LAND USE PLAN: AN
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL GF‘%\ERAX‘z
TN %
BACKGROUND: P \ '
Project Descrlptron ‘_‘/ -

General Summary ys
s  Site Addrés: . U <
o Site Acreaje: s, 3 \/ H““)

P;L%J&.Qt Ty;aé \\tffz\hed (to mhouse) planned umt development
¢Numbegof Storkes: X 7

L ]
° . : :
s S‘wareFé\t 1,828
e Open Spite Regmred/Perdcd 17,070/17,641
* Parkh‘w’ Requ,j ed/Provided: 177/179

Hxstcm & Site ”ans

The ong; al.fflans depicted a 4 plex, townhome development which was approved via NZC-20-
0518 in March of this year. The revised plans now show the development going from 4 plex
units to 2 plex units. The following are additional modifications to the original plans: the
entrance to the units moved to the side of the duplex units as opposed to the front, adjacent to the
garage; square footage of the 2 building types has been revised to 1,828 square feet of total living
space; slight lot line changes occurred and are above the minimum lot size approved previously;
parking for the pool amenity area was relocated from the west side to the north side of the




common lot (this resulted in an additional 2 parking spaces to the site); and finally, the street
pattern will remain the same.

and 2 stub streets toward the southern portion of the site. The townho es 'are d 1gned with
garages facing the private streets. The development will be served by a smgl i

pool area, and a dog park. Parking will consist of garage :
surface off-street parking for visitors. Approximately 43
visitors and 136 parking spaces are provided for the resid

Landscaping
Street landscaping consists of a 15 foot wide area which includps a 5 foot wide detached

sidewalk along Grand Canyon Drive and Mayte Avenue. Algng the horth property line there is a
10 foot wide landscape buffer with intense4andsc: tw{lg per Figure 30.64-12. Internal to the site a
network of common open space areas ar located throt ;}gl\lout tha, develo ent which will include
on-site pedestrian paths, recreational pdpl ards, and a Uqg pa R ¢ development requires
17,070 square feet of open space where 14641 ﬁfeet of dpen spatce is provided,

Elevations .
The proposed bulldmg type for the project 1 attached iilditfgs which includes up to 2 different

l have unified and consistent architecture

ity substantial window and door enhancements
trim, balconies, and stucco pop-outs at a scale

| Application | Request "Action | Date

Number ’

NZC-20-0518 | Reclassified this site to RUD zoning for an attached | Approved March
| (townhouse) planned unit development by BCC 1 2021




Prior Land Use Requests _

| Application | Request ) o Action | Dafe

iNumber N _

§ TM-20-500178 Subdlwded the site into 68 smgle fa.rmly remdentxal Approvcd B March

- . Alotson53acres by BCC | 221

; VS-20- 0519 Vacated and  abandoned government patent | }(pprovegf March

- " easements and a public dr: amgge casement {bv BCC \\2 2021
_ | ZC-0386-01 [ Reclassified this site to C-2 zoning for a retail ce:;stt:r I Approved \ May g
i - consisting of a convenience store, tavern, rest: }pw&;:it\,# })55 ]CC EQOI ;
N

_Surroundmg ;LandUse >m
| Planned Land Use Category - an

i North { Residential Suburban (up to 8 i R2 1

| dvw/ag).

South | Major  Development Pro;ect P—F & R-2 \ ’ U Jeveloped & partially
(Summerlin  Seuth) - Pubhcl N ructed single family
Facilies &  Single Fam}}{f i S \ resi apnal

. i Residential wptol0du/ac)y \ .| oo N %

‘East | Commercial General .z LCR ; urage mini-warehouse.

- ) '\\ ' X »1plex, & retail building
West | Major Dcvelopment Pro;ecl\s R- 2\/ Partially constructed single |
(Summerlin ~ Soptfi) -~ Singlel] I family residential
| Family Resxd/zﬁual (up 101 _
cduacy L | 1\ \ L S—
*The subject site i /v. ocat-: in ti} Pubdc F ac1lﬁles Ne&ds Assessment (PFNA) area.
STANDARDS F@;& ﬁ . APP RéVAL B }-;«

g Archxt’e"v tural en) ancernjnts ‘S%wded on all sides of the proposed residences. Staff finds that
\{ j_ of the| residelices comply with Urban Land Use Policy 43 which promotes projects
: vary@d neyazhborhood desxgn andfor mnovatwe arch1tect"ure The des;gn of the

Staff RWﬂdatlon

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission: finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

Public Works - Development Review /
e Drainage study and compliance; o
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed gra

* o o @

APPLICANY! THV/ENTERPRISES

Until Mareh 17, 2025 to complete.
Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30
applications, including applications for extensions of time, w' {

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needé\i to rmugate jfainage through the site;

Traffic study and compliance; , \
Full off-site improvements; y \
and ¢ xveway locations;

Clark County Fire Prevention ap : xdths, ra\iu

\
g etached md -alks will require dedication to

ssary gasements i “Milides, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and that approval\of this pphcatlon will not prevent Public Works

te desjgn to %eet Cl

1,/

fcy access must comply with the Fire Code; and to

k County Code, Title 30, or previous land

CONYACT: ELISTIA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS VEG; S, NV 89113




08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER/ SUNSET RD/KARMSPARK CT
BEVERAGE PLANT EXPANSION
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WC-21-400115 (ZC-0023-03)-BOTTLING GROUP, LLC:

office/warchouse complcx cons1stmg of 7 buildings mc';fﬁmg a' ate_r‘ »_»"retreatment faclhty and
future development. \ ; {\/

Generally located on the north side of Sy et Romé 325 feex West of ‘ixarms Park Court within
Sprmg Valley MN/md/30 (For possiblef actlon) V“"?&\-x N

it A S ‘\' S ¢ ,\\w i m A‘v - \\ 5 VT'.*%‘ .. T
RELATED INFORMATION: 5
APN: rd
163-35-401-026 |

Y
LAND USE PL. A{ﬂ

‘P Qject ;\pe Diﬁtnbutmn center/beverage plant expansion

kifig Required/Provided: 227/367

History & Request
7C-0023-03 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) in February 2003
reclassifying the project site from an R-E to M-D zoning district for a future industrial
development. The BCC imposed a condition requiring exterior lighting fixtures (luminaries)




mounted on any building wall to be no higher than 14 feet above finished grade. The intent of
this condition was to protect any future less intensive land uses, such as single family residential
subd1v1smns from potential impacts the extcrior lighting would have on future dgeglopment.

greater than 14 feet above grade, in addition there are no single family residenyi
within the surrounding area.

Site Plans 4

The plans depict an ex1st1ng distribution center/beveragc plant locit | on,

loadmg dock doors are locatcd along the west side of the buildi g expansion, oriented tow_ards
the interior of the site. The expansion also includes a‘parking agfa for semi-tractor trailers
located immediately to the west of the b% expansioth. An enxlosed canopy area for the
freezer and chiller relocation is propose: adjamlt to the southwed{ comner of the building
expansion, with a truck parkmg and charging stat\& area lﬁ\*\ied in mediately south of the

canopy. The facility expansion and truc\§ parking areas dll be Mereened from the right-of-way
by an existing 6 foot high decorative scregn wal] adjacent to INSEY Kaad The existing facility
and proposed expansion requires 227 parki‘u g spa dhere 367 pz;zkmg spaces are provided. An
existing 5 foot wide attached side i Sunsét Road. Access to the site is
granted via 3 existing co

Landscaping ,

All street and site‘landsc ring £xists itigrfal landscaping is required or provided with
this application. \/

Elevatio

Aans deplcl

The

para\g’w,t walls®”

Floor Pldgs
The plans ‘pict an expansion to the existing distribution center/beverage plant measuring
86,288.5 square feet in area. The floor plans depict a proposed warehouse area with multiple
racks utilized for the storage of beverages. Twelve overhead, loading dock doors are located
along the west side of the facility expansion. An enclosed canopy area, measuring 10,712.5
square feet, is located to the southwest of the facility expansion. The canopy area will contain
the relocated freezer and chiller necessary for the operation of the facility.



Previous Conditions of Aptroval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0023-03:

Current Planning: !/ \_{

BIoCk vl aldy
7 texture or argHite turally d¢signed to reduce the monotony of the wall;

Subject to design review as a public hearing on the future developn/xs}ﬁ' for t*ue""parcels
directly south of Post Road and north of the private drive;

Architecture, landscaping, signage, and overall site design of fiptire develonment to be
consistent with the project approved under ZC~0023-03; . / ‘

Architectural elements and materials, colors, fenestration, /am{u;«mpﬁ/ m&ztary roc\{ forms
to be consistent for the entire development under this regiest;

Setbacks to the buildings on future development to Ba consmnt \mth the zyl\ial eetl\)\ag ks
depicted on the plans, which exceed a 3:1 setback_:_c tio; p ;
Exterior lighting fixtures (luminaries) mounted¢on any f;x:ﬂ W
14 feet above the finished grade; % M A
In order to minimize long, unbroken, austere buihmg facaxk:é normmly associated with
this type of development, all building fisades under th
of consistent articulation, omamematlon/ar\ohgtectural ,f*-atures,: Rarapet variation, change
in texture, blending of or variatic 4. of colors, oﬁmther n&c\thods 1 produce diversity and
VISual interest; g}i - N

vf ' gradm}pmlt establishing the proposed
' pIans fGI‘ t}(é entire project to prevent any

meandering f'dew.alk fa'_tf 4 blo ,
ST ) vig the sty uth sic w@f” Post Road to be articulated w1th off-sets, change i in

jeder to m1\mml’xc the v1>.|al impact along Sunset Road, providing 15 feet to 30 feet of

:dahdsca sing, as'-?;how‘q offilans, along Sunset Road;

£y dctach&td sidewalk aldng Sunset Road;
\?\off-stx} et palzmng areas shall be visually shielded or obscured by use of a low screen
wall® o greate;’ than 3 feet height, or by a continuous dense, evergreen hedge, or a

X combmatlon/ <all, hedge, or berm;

\ o be cormstent with the remaining site design, landscaping to be provided around the
€

niire Kase of the 360,000 square foot building to soften the edge between the parking
arex¥and the building;
All truck loading areas (spaces/docks) to face the interior of the site and confined to
portions of the site least visible from public view;



For the property between Sunset Road and the 40 foot internal road, the following conditions
apply:

1. No dock high loading/unloading doors on the north side of the building.
North/south streets are to be vacated.
All lights are not to shine on neighboring properties. )
No adult uses. i
A 10 foot high block wall and 6 foot landscaping to be built with e Pepsi b@ing.
Maximum building height of 45 feet.
Agreement to be in writing prior to the issuance of building feriui

Nk LN

its may

be issued).
For the Pepsi building:
1. The loading docks, maintenance area, and the
side of the building.

2. Access doors for forklift loading/unloading are allo}

For the Creel building: 7
1. Move the office internal to the buffdmg
2. Move the building closer to Suns Roa

Ten foot high block w landsciping t
Forty foot wide 1p!énor streety
M-D zoning uses.

/Amaxiny :m;? foot i gh bulldings.)

For the property between Post Road and \

norl' 51

IR il i
- &
[¢]
2.
w2
=
4

moved as- ‘south asfossible.

i n&ndxca& height setback uses limitations.
> u%fl?nor to the issuance of building permits (grading permits may

circumstances or regulanons may be justification for the denial of an extension of time.

Public Works — Dévelopment Review

e Rieht-s
for ‘Bl Camino Road with a turnaround, 30 feet for Bronco Street, and all related
spandrels;

e If El Camino Road and Bronco Street are not dedicated, then provide equivalent public

access or private access and utility easement to the landlocked parcels acceptable to those

OWIIETS;



e Construct improvements to include paved legal access;
Drainage and traffic studies and compliance; ‘

e Traffic study to also address any bus turnouts and/or passenger loading/ 'ilter area
requirements with Regional Transportation Commission approval; # /

e Traffic study to also evaluate the overall traffic patterns regarding tl}y non—degfcatlon of
Torrey Pines Drive and provide appropriate mitigation if necessary¢ f

» If the public sidewalk does not abut the back of curb and/or b meandenng n desxgn
applicant to either dedicate the afore mentioned mghts-of— v and se and
maintenance agreement for non-standard 1mprovements iﬁsca&:cf‘ @«(ﬁ?ﬁ?@ nght—: {-way,
or dedicate rights-of-way to back of curb, grant ;;ecessa pedestnan and l1ty
easements, and if applicable, vacate any prevmuﬁ}jf dedf ted ’xcess rlghl\ of-wa yto

back of curb; N/
e All applicable vacations to be recordable prior *o bulldx” ]ssuance or a;}j?ﬂicable
map submittal. N /
Department of Aviation \ {

o Filing Federal Aviation Admmlgtmuon\ { FAA) FBK{; 7461 1 "Notice of Proposed
Construction or Alteration" witli:the FAA, ang_as reqiNred by ection 30.48.120 or the
Clark County Unified Developmint Cagde, receivc eitheta perppit from the Director of
Aviation or a variance from the Airpor Tk@ard Areux Bm(d/ f Adjustment (AHABA)
prior to construction; ‘ X _ \ N

Altematlvely, the aj } _ Shicoy timit tov'ﬂw D,lms‘;(}'/(ﬁ“ Aviation a "Property Owner's

(  '_“ and | yéques tien  concurrence from the

L !
other uses w1 reqmre &

o it e e 3 Admiig
P mltlgatlon m jf:murs{s for m\ompatlble development 1mpacted by aircraft operatlons which
rd S tupstructe aﬁk{ Octol ;"r 1, 1998;

\oe & FAA

\{ permN A an AE/IABA variance will be appmved

'\ And that a ;mpdard condition of approval for a Director's petmit or an AHABA variance
}sq the griniing of an avigation easement.

, NA
Signage
Signiage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

A waiver of conditions.is necessary to allow for the installation of building mounted lighting that
will be installed higher than 14 feet above finished grade. These lights include areas of adjacent




walkways, parking, driveways, and loading docks. The proposed lighting will be similar type and
mounted height, approximately 20 feet to 24 feet above finished grade, to the existing building
lighting. The loading dock hghtmg, by its very nature, must be mstalled above dock ¢ 13 which

217 feet.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request . \A}wﬁ\ Dﬁ&
Number ~ . / \/A .

WS-1147-07 | Permit a 10 foot high chain-link security” fencg/ Approved \| Noven\%erl
along the west property line . / by BCC . [\2007 l
ZC-0023-03 | Waived the requirement for a detagied s;de{\ alk ¢Approved | Jaly 2003 |
(WC-0140-03) | along Sunset Road ., [ byBCC

7C-0023-03 | Reclassified the project site from R zomng ’%Approved February

Pt

M-D zoning for future industrial de elopme BCC 2003
including the msmbutlogxé}mr

7 \
Surrounding Land Use ( \ \

Planned Land Use Category | Zonihg Districts, | Existing Land Use |

North | Business and Design/Research \M- D\» %&Mouse/mdusmal buildings
Park ) \

South | Business and Design/Research | r“-D &M-1 //\v/f’s archouse/industrial buildings
Park o o

East | Business a};d/ De/s'gfn;?csear);h M¥) X Distribution center '

' Park

West | Busines§ and Desigi/Resesreh | M-I Warehouse/industrial buildings
Park <§\ Ry \s\/ | & undeveloped

4
Relate,dﬂt’g)_pﬁmilons \ <\/

T

WS-2 -0378\ A waiver of deve opment standards and a design review for an expansion to a
1smb ion ¢ ter/bevcrahe plant is a companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS (?X)R;
The gpplicanhshall d
30.

PROVAL:
1onstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis

Current Planning

The intent of the previously imposed condition was to protect less intensive uses, such as single
family residential subdivisions, from potential impacts lighting would have on future
developments. ZC-0603-06 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) in
July 2006 reclassifying multiple parcels to the north of the project site to an M-D zoning district
for future industrial development. ZC-0872-03 and ZC-0398-16 were approved by the BCC in



July 2003 and August 2016, respectively, for an existing industrial deveiopment west of the
project site consisting of 6 buildings. Staff’ ordinarily does not support waiving conditions
prevmusly 1mposed by the BCC; however, clrcumstances and conditions have_ suistantially

ws1b111ty and safety durmg the evening operational hours of the facility. ¥
developments abuttmg the progect sﬂ:e, and the closest property lme_to _'j

request.
Staff Recommendation g Wal |
Approval YA
Approval of the waiver of conditions request constltutegr{ findin

the condition will no longer fulfill its mtended purpose \:

If this request is. approved, the Board and/¢ T Com',, '
with: the standards and purpose enumer: n‘ed in the Com\p\rehens}%e Masm Plan, Title 30 and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. \»\ \
5 \\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITiON‘%

H
Public Works - ,‘_evelop{nen;', evwg
» No commext. %4
\
TAB/CAE —~_ \ C\\
AP_P OVALS:'\\, NN

_APPL ".@ANT\XNTH\N‘; \DIE
CONTACT: ANTHONY DIDIO, GRAY WEST CONSTRUCTION INC, 421 E. CERRITOS
NE. ANRHEIN, CA/92805







O

DocuSign Envelope 1D FEACDSGE-5345-4603-B857-4ABOB48CEDCT

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE v
APP. NUMBER: lir¢.+ 2J+ Joo [15 DATE FILED: 2//¢ /3,
| Pranner assieneD: 2
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) i | 7aBicAC: £2R10G gd‘éﬁx TABICAC DATE: 8flaf2ict
ZONE CHANGE & | Pc MEETING DATE: __ = §3
[ CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: B/8[¢] ¢ Q:004m. (A} 4D
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) reg: §800
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME; Botting Group LLC
. 1 Popsi War
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | AOPRESS: 275
STANDARDS (WS) w % city: Somers STATE: N 2ip: 10589
<] j ]
DESIGN REVIEW OR) 20 | TELEPHONE: GELL:
E-MAIL:
01 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREETNAME/ NAME: Gray Construction
B WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g |y Anaheim STATE: CA  zip; 82805
APR-2144 %59? g.' TELEPHONE: 7144911317 CELL; 7144608071
R A e dag | = | E-MaL: AD@gray.com REF CONTACT ID #:
L1 ANNEXATION '
REQUEST (aANX)
o EXTENSION OF TIME ET) . | NAmE: Tony DiDio
_ & | ADDRESS: 921 EsstCeritcs Ave
SR 8 | ciry: Acaneim STATE: CA __ zip: 92605
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) % TELEPHONE: 714-49+1317 GELL: 714-469-9071
o , o )
: E-MAIL; ADidio@gray.com REF CONT. 5
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # N SOTE

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 163-35401-026
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS; Sunset & Tomey Pines
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Parking Lot & Bullding Expansion

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (Lam, We'ars) the owner(s) of fecond on the Tax Refls of the properly involved m tis application, or {am, are) oiherwise quaiified to initiate

this application under Clark County Code; that the information on tha.aftachied legal description, all plans, and drawings dttached hereto, and & the statements and answers containsd

hersin ars mb:sivmspm m{x}exg;mea tothe bes:gmy knowledge-and budief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complate and soirale bolore a

hesring can be Gonducted. {I, iso authorize the Clark Gounty Comprehensive Planming Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instali ired si

said properly for th ing the public of the proposed apolication. ) ‘ ) SEICSRAERE e
) Martyn wallace

Bottling Group, LLC pirector of Real Estate
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Prin)
nNew York
STATE OF
COUNTY .
Ll 77972021
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON {parey
By DEBORAH MILL DocuSigned by: i
Postior Deporin M
e AIRSICENERAAL

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is recuired if the applicant andior property owner
is @ corporation, partnership, rust, or provides signalies in a representative capacity.

Rev, 1112721







Anpch To WALKR oF CoMNOTzon s grelsipriom
Clark County - ¥ iy 11, 2021
Comprehensive Planning Department p LAN N E ﬁ
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741 v
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 CO pY
RE: New Pepsi Can Line Warehouse Expansion
Design Review Submittal & Waiver of Development Standards Request

8500 West Sunset Road, L.as Vegas, NV 89118
(APN: 18335401026)

To Whom it May Concern,

Gray West Construction Inc., on behalf of our client, Bottling Group LLC (Pepsi Bottling Group),
hereby submits this letter in support of the application for design review planning approval and Waiver
of Development Standards for the project mentioned above with the following description.

Desian Review;

The general scops of the project consists of an expansion of the existing beverage packaging and
distribution facility: Addition of 97,001 total covered square footage (86,288.5sf of warehouse space
pius 10,712 .5sf of exterior covered canopy storage space) with a 12-stall loading dock, addition of
secured parking area and spaces for semi-tractor-trailers to the existing parking area screened behind
an existing privacy wall. No existing landscape areas will be disturbed or removed as a part of this
work and all areas with new parking or building will be placed on existing parking or previously
undeveloped portions of this parcel. There will be no work in the public right of way.

The new area will have a finish floor slab to match the elevation of the existing building and therefore
requires an increase of existing grade greater than 18 inches which is shown on the site cross section
B on sheet A401P and C on A402P. The actual increase will be a maximum of 4.86ft for finish slab
above existing grade. We request the design review to allow this increase in fill to allow for the
expansion to be installed at the same elevation and overall height as the existing building.

The intent of the project is to expand the storage area and truck parking of the existing facility. The
additional warehouse storage has been designed to match the scale and appearance of the original
portions of the facility. Exterior materials of the expansion will be precast concrete panels to match
the appearance of the existing panels in scale, finish, and color. To comply with planning
requirements; some panels will alternate in parapet height and a contrasting color shade that is within
existing color palette. The new covered canopy will have a metal fascia to the West that will match
the existing canopy to be removed.

Waiver of Development Standards:

gray.com

421 Epst Corritoy Avenun T 7144014317
Anubeim, CA D805 £: 1143539700







‘The Waiver is requested to allow for installation of building mounted lighting that will be installed
higher than 14 feet above finished grade. These lights include areas of adjacent walkways, parking,
driveways and loading dacks. Proposed lighting will be similar type and mounted height {approx. 20-
24ft above finish grade) to existing building lighting. The loading dock lighting, by its very nature,
must be installed above dock doors which would require a mounting height above 14 feet. Note that
there are no residential units that abut to any property fings of this project site and the closest property
line to any new lighting is greater than 217 feet.

if there are any questions, please contact me.
Thank Z’ u,

—— u/ _—
Tony DibDio

Design Manager
Gray West Construction inc.

gray.com

421 East Gerritos Avenue : 714.491,4817
Ananeim, CA 92805 F: 744.933.9700
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08/18/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRUBITION CENTER/ SUNSET RD/K}}%‘%{S PKCT
BEVARAGE PLANT EXPANSION A
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / N
W5-21-0378-BOTTLING GROUP. LLC: AN
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT _STANDARDS to mcreuafe the } eight of eﬂ\nor&xres
(luminaries) mounted on buildings. e :

-3/2)

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution; dentet/ i'ver 26 pz ant expansn n;
finished grade in conjunction with an existing distribuf on centei‘ , A
an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone in the

_ ;t vouf'cxt_‘ riot, «I.':xturf j,lunnnaﬁees).“_’_ 24 feet where exterior fixtures (lumxnanCS)

#e no h1ghW

5 everavk( plant expansion.
ishdd g dee to ﬁD inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

o Site Address 6500 W, Sunset Road

Site Acreage: 35.3

Project Type: Distribution center/beverage plant expansion
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 39



e Squarc Feet: 86,288.5 (building expansion)/10,712.5 (canopy expansion)/355,325
(existing facility)

e Parking Required/Provided: 227/367 /\
Site Plans

The plans deplct an ex1st1ng distribution center/beverage plant located onA{ 35 3 ge

west property line; and 3) 345 feet from the north property line. TI
following setbacks: 1)176 feet from the south property line, adj -
from the .east property line; and 3) 97 feet from the north roper i
loading dock doors are located along the west side of the Buildi
the mterior of the site. The expansion also includes & parkdg ats

freezer and chiller relocation is propesed adjacent to the sou hwe “corner of the building
expansion, with a truck parkmg and chargmg station area located’ immediately south of the

: il be scresped from the right-of-way
by an exxstmg 6 foot high decoratwe screen wall adjacent to Sunset Rbad. The existing facility
and proposed expansion requires 227 pa %mg spaces where 367 %\arkmg }vaces are provided. An
existing 5 foot wide attached sidewalk js locRied along § unset\Roa;l Access to the site is
granted via 3 existing commercial dnvew:gys : 1sn‘slr/requ1res an increase to the
finished grade, up to a maximum of 5 feet,

elevation and height as mywmﬂdm \

Landscaping '
All street and site jamdsc%mn/g\ ?asts nd no
this application. ¢ 4

Elevations

ildin »b.e)ggt of 39 feet matching the height of the existing
; facility expansion consist of precast concrete panels matching
igting pauels in scale, finish, and color. To ensure compliance with

ro\oﬁop muham"al eqyllpment will be screened from public view and the nght—of way by
par et wallVA wayi er of development standards is required to mcrease the hexght of the

The plansdepict an expansion to the existing distribution center/beverage plant measuring
86,288.5 square feet in area. The floor plans depict a proposed warehouse area with multiple
racks utilized for the storage of beverages. Twelve overhead, loading dock doors are located
along the west side of the facility expansion. An enclosed canopy area, measuring 10,712.5
square feet, is located to the southwest of the facility expansion. The canopy area will contain
the relocated freezer and chiller necessary for the operation of the facility.



Sighage
Signage is not a part of this request.

",
AN
Applicant’s Justification ¥ X
The intent of the project is to expand the storage area and truck parking of thy/e ex1stmy acility.

The additional warehouse storge has been desxgned to match the scale and’ appeaaﬁl:e of the
original portions of the facility. The facility expansmn will have a ﬁmsi“yﬂoor slab} ‘\r match the
¢levation of the existing building; therefore, reqmres an increase of ¢ x‘istmg nsrade gicater than
18 inches. The actual increase will be a maximum of 4.86 feet fi \ﬁmsl ab above' xxstmg
grade. The design review: for the increase in finished grade wilk Allow\ (e the ;pansmr\to be
installed at the same elevation and overall height as the exxst',_ uﬁdm’g :

A widiver is necessary to allow for the installation of X{uﬂdn mopﬁted\ lighting Iklt WHT be
installed higher than 14 feet above finished grade.{These Nohi' mcl;ﬁe areas of “aff;acent
walkways, parking, driveways, and loading docks. The E‘*‘oposed {ghting will be similar type and
mounted height, approximately 20 feet to 24 feet above. i’mxshed grade, to the existing building
lighting. The loading dock lighting, by its ves¥*ature, must ke installed above dock doors which
would require a mounting height above {4 feet\ fgre are. ng remdeﬁ‘tuai unlts that abut to any
property lines of this project site and. the*\élosest prope\\ hne 1, %,

217 feet.

y ™
Prior Land Use Requests L O O O I
_APphcatmn éReques/t//"“‘\ \ YA »/j " Action ?Date
Number t A I SRR SRR ST S |
| ' WS-1147-07 EPem"ut a I faot 1gh dham—lu\,{ security fence 'Approv'ed Novembcr :
| ong the wet 131‘01}”\ lmu e ¥ by BCC | 2007

ZC-0023-03~ { Walve. th/ requifement T : é.xfetached sidewalk | Approved | July 2003 003 |
{(WC-0140-03j. ilong Siwbet Road = . \/ | by BCC | 1
- ZC- 0023-03 lhciassnﬁed_rf ; pmJect ;Tte from R-E to M-D | Approved | February ¢

/ -»\\zoﬁmg for fyture Tidusizfal development, including by BCC | 2003
i Diie distiibutio center . ok

e RS \
,-_;urmp{drl\h\{,and Us¢. \

N Plannégd Lan Use\g,:’"egnn ' Zonlngnlstrlct Emsh”llg_Land Use

I e

\W}\Q'\orth BGSIBES? and l}emgn/Research M-D Warehouse/industrial buildings
N Pak 4 Lo - e
| Sonth | Busigss amL Dx‘SIgI}/RGSGBICh "MD &M-1 Warchouséliﬂdﬁﬁriai buildings

) )‘ Park . maiein i R ————— e e o O —
N B Busmef:;ﬁ ‘and Demgn/Research M M-D | Distribution center

[ Warehouse/industrial buildings &
!undeveloped




Related Applications i
| Application Request
| Number 1

WC-21-400115 | A waiver of conditions for exterior lighting fixtures (h?;v/es) unted. |
(ZC-0023-03) on any bulldmg wall to be no higher than 14 feet above the finished grade is |
a companion item on this agenda. :

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: : ,
The apphcant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets th als ar(d ‘purposeshof Title
Analysis

Current Planning

Waiver of Development Standards
Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burdeR of proof to esfablish that the proposed
request is appropnate for its existing location by showing that the usp$ of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of devclthde requesh will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent (z( purpose of a wat G of déxy elopment standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision Bxgn alteryative st ;ndard or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed yandah

may 3usN§ an &étemaflve

N
Staff finds the request to increase the height of the Hght fixturesabove the loading dock doors
reasonable. The intent of wde reqireme 1Mbuttmg properties with less
intensive uses, such as s gle famxly vesidential develgpmenis. The height of the light fixtures
will match that of th - lighty affixdd to tife exterior of the building. Loading dock

installed #bove the dpck doo s to engure proper visibility and safety during the

dal houry of ,ﬂ/ e fadility ‘afe no residential developments abutting the

ciose w lighting is greater than 200 feet to the west
jght increase to the light fixtures should have no

evening operatic
project site, and t

hie indistrial development surrounding the project site. Industrial Pohcy 102 of
Comp1 hensx 'e Magter Plan states loading areas with roll-up, overhead doors, service areas,
INpreas mhud’ed forAarge semi-truck parking should be screened from streets, residential, and
other\djacent uses,, Ahe loading areas with overhead roll-up doors are located on the west side
of the building, oriented towards the interior of the site, and are screened from the public nght-
of—wayMéxlstmg 6 foot high decorative block wall, Staff finds the facility expansion
complies Urban Specific Policy 19 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which encourages
breaking-up the mass of the buildings through height variations; therefore, staff can support this
request.



Public Works - Dévelopment Review

Design Review #2.
Th:s dcsugn review represents the maximum grade difference wﬂ:hm the boun;

Clark County Code, T1t1e 30 or previous land use approval

Staff Recommendation
Approval,

the Nevada Revised S{atuies
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

/ - Y
Current Planning v \ \‘\ N
. Apphcant is adwsed that the- Co_' 'nty is curren rcwnﬁqg Title jf%() and future land use

confonnance w1th the regulaﬂons
m cn*cumstances ot regulatlons may Wam

fRaevmiL

mphance
;::,strate th}

Public Works - ﬂeveloplu
i vdy and \

provélof this apphcailon will not prevent Pubhc Works ﬁom
igw to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

: \' \ . i ‘i
&:nldmé\pepartyrent }Fire Preventmn
e Appl 1can& is ady /{sed that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code.

.\%},_-.

APPLICANT: ANTHONY DIDIO
CONTACT: ANTHONY DIDIO, GRAY WEST CONSTRUCTION INC, 421 E. CERRITOS

AVE., ANAHEIM, CA 92805






Z

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: W{-21* 0379 DATE FILED: 2142

PLANNER ASSIGNED: /MAYD
TEXT ANENDMENTI(TA) L | rasicac: SPRING VAUEY TABICAC DATE: E,Z" 218,
ZONE CHANGE & | PCMEETING DATE: __oom ~ 63
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: J1//8
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: j‘ 1%s 0

71 “
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Bottling Group LLG
. 1 Pepsi Way
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) gg CiTy; Somers STATE: Y zip: 10589
o ) )
B DESIGN REVIEW (OR) & O | TELEPHONE: CELE:
, E-MAIL:
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

{1 STREET NAME/ NAME: Gray Construction

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) B ADDRESS: 921 East Cenitos Ave
= b ; i )

8  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS ave) § CiTY: Ansheim STATE: CA Zip; 92805
APR-21-100580 & | TELEPHONE: 7144911317 CELL: 714-469-8071
AR N < | e-maiL: ADio@gray.com REF CONTACT ID #:

01 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (aNX)

{7 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 5 NAME: Tony DiDio

o ADDRESS: 421 East Cerritos Ave
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # g CiTY: Anaheim STATE: CA Zip; 92805
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) i TELEPHONE: 7144911317 CELL: 714-469-9071
g £.MAxL.; ADidio@gray.com REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-35401-026
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Sunset & Torrey Pines
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Parking Lot & Building Expansion

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We dre) iho owner(s) of record o the Tax Rolls of e property involved in this application, of {am, are) olherwise qualified 1o inifiate:

this application under Clark County Code; thatthe information on the attached legal description, 9l plans, and drawings attached hereto mgmmmum%mm

m&mmgmmk?mzmwbwgtgamymmmm,am'mWWmWswmmummwama
" can be conducied. {|, w0 mithorize rk Courty Comprehensive Planning Department, of s desig noe, 10 enter the premises i i i

said property for thee Bahainiaing the public of the propoted appiication. i 0 ostaf any raquire siges on

e , Martyn wallace
. Uallage sottling Group, LLC Director of Real Estate

Property Owner (Signature Prove v
New Yo?k r roperty Owner {Print)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

7/9/2021
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON {DATE)
By DEBORAH MILL

Deculigned by
g Detoris My,
e ASRAOCRARE DA

s a corporalion, parinership, trust, or provides signatire in  representative capacity equired i the appiicant and/or property owner

Rev. 712i21






Clark Coum}( . - July 11, 2021
So0 S cransCanlFarey. o 551741 PLANNER
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 Co PY

RE: New Pepsi Can Line Warehouse Expansion

Design Review Submittal & Walver of Development Standards Request
6500 West Sunset Road, Las Vegas, NV 89118

(APN: 16335401026)

To Whom it May Concemn,

Gray West Construction Inc., on behaif of our client, Bottling Group LLC {Pepsi Bottling Group),
hereby submits this letter in support of the application for design review planning approval and Waiver
of Development Standards for the project mentioned above with the following description.

Desian Review:

The general scope of the project consists of an expansion of the existing beverage packaging and
distribution faciiity. Addition of 97,001 total covered square footage (86,288.5sf of warehouse space
plus 10,712.5sf of exterior covered canopy storage space) with a 12-stall loading dock, addition of
secured parking area and spaces for semi-tractor-trailers to the existing parking area screened behind
an existing privacy wall. No existing landscape areas will be disturbed or removed as a part of this
work and all areas with new parking or building will be placed on existing parking or previously
undeveloped portions of this parcel. There will be no work in the public right of way.

The new area will have a finish floor slab to match the elevation of the existing building and therefore
requires an increase of existing grade greater than 18 inches which is shown on the site cross section
B on shest A401P and C on A402P. The actual increase will be a maximum of 4.861# for finish siab
above existing grade. We request the design review to allow this increase in fill to allow for the
expansion to be installed at the same elevation and overall height as the existing building.

The intent of the project is to expand the storage area and truck parking of the existing facility. The
additional warehouse storage has been designed to match the scale and appearance of the original
portions of the facility. Exterior materials of the expansion will be precast concrete panels to match
the appearance of the existing panels in scale, finish, and color. To comply with planning
requirements, some panels will alternate in parapet height and a contrasting color shade that is within
existing color palette. The new covered canopy will have a metal fascia to the West that will match
the existing canopy to be removed.

Waiver of Development Standards:

gray.com

421 Eost Corritos Avenue T 7444044847
Aavtwinn, CA S2805 F: 798.3383.6700






The Waiver is requested to allow for installation of buillding mounted lighting that will be installed
higher than 14 feet above finished grade. These lights include areas of adjacent walkways, parking,
driveways and loading docks. Proposed lighting will be similar type and mounted height (approx. 20-
24%t above finish grade) to existing building lighting. The loading dock fighting, by its very nature,
must be installed above dock doors which would require a mounting height above 14 feet. Note that
there are no residential units that abut to any property lines of this project site and the closest property
line to any new lighting is greater than 217 feel.

if there are any questions, please contact me.

Thank Z i,

Tony DiDio
Design Manager
Gray West Construction inc.

gray.com

421 tast Derritos Avenve T 714.403.9317
Hamhoim, CA 82505 ¥ 7143830700






09/07/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY WIGWAM AVE/FORT APACHE RD
(TITLE 30) 7 B

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /f*"’ o
ET-21-400112 (VS-18-0770) -ASJ COMPANIES, LLC; <

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME
being Fort Apache Road located between Wigwam Avenue .u/ } 3]

ion a;f a ng —of—way
¥ *tgton \Cove Pitkway
within Sprmg Valley (descnpnon on file). JI/bb/jo (For possﬂs‘ie act1 ) : N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-18-601-002

LAND USE PLAN:

SPRING VALLEY - MAJOR DEVELOI\ME\&L PROJ B&Q \URBAN %'1 LLAGE
, e E7 Fd

BACKGROUND:

Praject Description TR ' y

The plan depicts the vac;z(/ on and aﬁqndou;i ent of an g ppm, ,nnately 324 foot long, 5 foot wide
portion of rlght-of way along H The total area for the vacatlon and
abandonment is 1,623 sgufre )

sidewalk during We futui§ d'ev‘”":opmu/ 1!; ef the ubjget parcel

Previous Condltlon of A;}proval _
Listed below-: e the n\proved‘ ondiths
g i

C sent Planmng :
. atls"v\utlhty o mp\tmes r&;uxrements
\ pphcaz is ad‘*lsed \t;rat a substantial change in circumstances. or regulations may
rrant denial o1 added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be

N demad if. /(he prvf jject has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
{ completion W}ﬂ“m the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
\the Office of ‘the County Recorder must be completed within 2 yeats of the approval date
O the apgﬂlcatlon will expire.

/dtks- Development Review
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submlttal
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. :
o Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require granting

necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control.




Applicant’s Justification
This vacation of right-of-way was completed by a previous owner and was believed to be
completed and recorded prior to the current owner’s involvement with the property\ The new

greatly hinder the project.

Prior Land Use Requests v_ o o N AN %"
| Application | Request o ‘ / Akgitn \ Date \
Number | . ‘

DR-19-0181 | Mini-warehouse //’ ‘ mved )\{d 2?
by BCC

| V8-18-0770 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of €ort Apachy] }:;/)%véved Novafhber
C

Road . by P 2018

UC-18-0482 | Increased the height of an existing commypication ‘Approved | August
tower, reduced setback frofigxisting residential \%PC 2018
development, reduced Mie nunther of antgnna

arrays, and a design review for incredsed heigii to

an existing communicatipn toRer {monopvle) N\ | A

UC-0193-13 | Wireless COnununication&)mr\ftféﬁlcillary?‘rs;zs “Approved | June
j 2 _|byPC 12013

ZC-1276-04 | Reclassifigd the “subject %ge toVCW for | Approved | September
future commercial davelopihent by BCC 2004

MP-07 18-04 Af{enﬂemrglin concekt plan for the subject | Approved | July 2004
parcel and’the surroupding arta .. |byBCC .

MP-1423-00 fﬁlglrove the’ PubMe. Facility, No¢ds Assessment | Approved | October
( .

7

& MP-1422- | (W'NA) 2 or the subject and | by BCC | 2000

00 su \undln pareS

Surﬂ@; I}nd\Us : \ ” » -

/1 Planned Dand\Use Cat¢gory’ | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

{Nort” | Major  Develgpmen{  Project | R-2 Huntington Village single
< & WeN | (Medium Densit}/Residential 8 | family subdivision

AN dv/ac) .

%th .gajoy"'Deve spment Project Multi-Layer Undeveloped

NN/ Zoning (MLZ) | _ pen

LEast | Major IXvelopment Project ' R-3 Undeveloped

FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis
Current Planning
Txtle 30 standards of approval on an extensmn of time apphcatlon state that such anyapplication

subject property, a change in the areas surroundmg the subject property, or ¥ chang, Ah the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in_ ,I/tle 30, ny substantial
changés have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. (/ B i \

Public Works - Development Review / \ A N
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff ha;’no ob‘}écuon to ihm\ extensr :

time. ;_',,-/ / \-‘\ : )

Staff Recommendation . / > N
Approval. \ /
5 P o

If this request is approved, the Board and/or k\a{nnnssmn h‘qu that%%te application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeraf;,zf in the't, omprehen§1ve Mek{e\r Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. N,

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOh&

%

Current Planning v :k‘?
s Until November 20 _ .
e Appli i j ;',.j,z‘i the ( ounty ]'s curr‘nﬂy rewrmng Title 30 and fuiure land use

Y r\aﬁt denial or added conditions to an extension of
B s.inay be demed if the project has not commenced or there has
su "v'."ual WQ-(\k tov&’mb/ completion within the time specified; and that re-
111;- compames is required.

orks\c ]
\omph ,,,,,
qrk Cou‘ﬂw Water I;l{eclamatmn District (CCWRD)
% No c;m"ment/

TAB/C) C:
APPR:GW

PROTEST:

APPLICANT: CIVILWORKS, INC.

CONTACT: CIVILWORKS, INC., 4945 W. PATRICK LANE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118






LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

S

W”WWET“ZPQM{?Z-_ DATE FiLED: /=~ \i-202. [
- | PLANNER ABSIGNED:

APPLICATION TYPE

N ; Aol ramicac: Spring Valley Tanicac pare: & =10 -202)
O ZONE CHANGE B mmmmw ‘i‘*"? 2021 7pimms &30 pom,

mw
ree:? 200

: | Aopress: 1421 East Sunset Rd
| city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 21p. 80119
: EMAL: skiuraka @uniconiv.com

ADDRESS: 1421 East Sunset Rd
city: Las Vegas srate: NV zp. 89119
TELEPHONE: 702-778-3050 CELL:

3 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WwC)

. [ORIGNAL APPLICATION
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (a0

B EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
V8180770
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

& APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

Name: Civil Works - Brandon A, Potls
ADDRESS: 4845 West Patrick Ln
crry: Las Vegas stare: NV zp: 89118
1 TeLEPHONE: 702-534-1816 oLy 702-278-3576
5| e-mai: bap@civilworksoniine.com  REF CONTACT 1D #;

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION &

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-18-801-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or GROSS STREETS: Fort Apache & Huntington Cove
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

{1, Wl i urdiursigned swearand WQMMm)mmammmmm«mWWthm henwise quitiod 1 nifate
his application under Clark County Code:; that the informeion on agsmwwmm Mmmmmmdﬁm and anpwors sorlaied
mmmmmmwmmmmammmmmmwm s apploation must be compiste wxd gocurste before @
hearing can be conductad. {1, We) uiso suthorize the Clak Clark Gounly Compranensive Plarsing Depariment, or lis detignee, 1o onter fhe prenises and o instell any regquired sikans on

said propery for e ofGidvising the public of the proposed application,
ARy
o ot Avon ity

L Property {Signature)* Property Owner {Print)

STATE OF a
[T o NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME OR (oi‘m oarey | - STATEOF NEVADA

By ' Y AEPT, §O. 1157861
o ek o APPT. EXORES SEPTENBER 23, 2003

7 e |
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of aulortty {or equivalent), power of atiorney, of signature documentation
Is & corporation, me«w%mm%%

Pev. 1112121






June 30, 2021

Clark County Public Works
500 Grand Central Parkway
ias Vegas, NV 89101

Subject: VS18-0770 We Store Mini Storage - Vacation Extension of Time justification Letter

To Whom It May Concern:

V3-18-0770 expired in November 2020. This vacation was completed by a previous owner and was believe
to be completed and recorded prior to the current owner’s involvement with the property. We completed
civil engineering plans during the 2020 slow down and we are now at the mylar approval stage in our civil
engineering plans. We were notified yesterday that this Vacation had expired when we requested our
driveway and pedestrian access easements for our mylar plans. To make the timing issue worse, Clark
County Public Works is starting construction on road improvements on Fort Apache that directly affects
our project. Fort Apache will become a no cut street in the coming months that will greatly hinder our
project. Please accept this as justification for approval of our réquest for an.extension of time,

Please let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

T
s?andon A/ Potts, P.E.
Principal Engineer

CivilWorks .
ITKS |

"Sensible’ solutions tailored to vour 5%“5‘:‘, n@eds

4045 West Palrick Lane « Las Vegas, NV 89118:2858
Office. 702.534. 7555 « Emait info@oivitworksoriing com







09/07/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

PLACE OF WORSHIP/FENCE/PARKING LOT VIKING RD/JOMES BLVD
(TITLE 30) A
PUBLIC HEARING v 3

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / N
UC-21-0351-MASJID TAWHEED: AN

. ; \,’
USE PERMIT to expand a place of worship (parking lot and feng¢ } \ 1?‘&'/’ \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fyllowing? 1) 1ncreasé\jence hiight;
2) landscaping; 3) pedestrian walkway; and 4) alternative dii< ew)?ygeom; trics. 3 N
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) fence; and/2) parking lof in conjuncm' - wigh'
existing place of worship on 2.3 acres in a C-P (Office {{nd Pro%pr{al) Zgte. Y

Generally located on the north side of Viking Road, SOﬁ\tTeet west

Spring Valley. JJ/jt/ic (For possible actlon/)/\\ _=\
A
: 7 T \ Y SR
RELATED INFORMATION: Ve N S
:\";'- \ ‘:\‘f"‘.\ \//
APN: \ > /

163-14-701-011 through 1634 li;3‘_?'1,-0?'13

,/ \ j {\\/J
WAIVERS OF DEV,E&OPMIENT STANDARDS:(
1. Increase f ; -fA At to B feet where 4 mam: um of 3 feet is perrmtted within a required

2. a ifjinate s :éfianas;capih'
per l\.u:re 30.64-11 is requireds”
REL ucL\parkm\ lot Tiwlgeaping where landscaping per Figure 30.64-14 is
 reqii pd.x \\‘

SP‘RING' ALYEY - OFFICE PROFESSIONAL

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: 6170 & 6180 W, Viking Road
o Site Acreage: 2.3



Project Type: Place of worship/fence/parking lot
Fence Height (feet): 6

Parking Required/Provided: 155/145 (parking reduction previously approy
0412-11) ~

History

of UC-0412-11. An expansion was later approved on the northeaste parcel in Novegber 2017
by action of UC-0801-17. The purpose of thls apphcatlon istoe plad of wotship use

add an additional 45 space parkmg lot. A previous apphcap&(n, U % ; :
expand the place of worship onto the southeastern parcel afd enclégse the entire faci ity with 3 6
foot high wrought iron fence; however, that applicatign” expire sing€ thy fence wad, bujit but
permits were not finalized. '

Site Plans \ /-
The plans show an existing place of wophip with builjings loxated on the western and
northeastern parcels. The place of worship'use is ; \Qj:ito e exparided onto the southeastern

parcel with a parkmg lot and a 6 foot higfi wrought iron{ence to'; close the entire facility.

ide driveway. mvﬂé western parcel and an

existing 25 foot wide driveway on the souiieastein parcel, both ffom Viking Road. A waiver of
development standards is nec€ssary, for thelreduced widjhs of these driveways. A 24 foot wide
; ‘ y, set bagk 19 feet from the front property line. A

astern drtveway, set back 25 feet from the front

The new parking lot wil 1c1ude 45 nev ing spaces. Most of the parking spaces are
> west s1de 0 '_ -

lines. The fence \along the east property line is allowed by Code; however, since the fence along

Y south Rroper(y lin /13 within the required 15 foot front setback, a waiver of development
standlards is wegded to fncrease the height to 6 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is permitted. The
prop)»ied fences will‘he set back 6 inches from the south and east property lines. Although both
fences \were buili/'they were not permitted. Portions of the fence along the southern property
line, adjW Viking Road, will be relocated outside of the sight visibility zones.

Ab f{high\\\&ought iron \(enée is proposed along the south (front) and east (side) property

Landscaping

Existing landscaping will remain on the western and northeastern parcels; however, some
additional parking lot landscaping will be installed where the drive aisle on the southeastern
parcel connects to the other 2 parcels. On the southeastern parcel, a strip of landscaping will be
located along the east property line that ranges in width from 4 feet to 25 feet. Landscaping is



also located on the north and west sides of the new parking lot; however, no parking lot
landscape fingers are provided, which necessitates a waiver of development standards Also,
landscapmg along Viking Road will be mostly located in a 12 foot wide strip behl wrought
iron fence. No landscaping is proposed on the east side of the driveway, whxci; eces itates a
waiver of development standards to eliminate street landscaping.

Applicant’s Justification
The apphcant indicates that the dnveways and fence are emstmg, .gm;ough permlth were not

aiong Vlkmg Road, and additional Iandscapmg wﬂl be mstalied ehind

parking lot is necessary for patrons for the place of worshi’f) A}ﬁwugh a w\{kway i3, not
provided through the parking lot, an existing pedestrian pg#i conpects %m Vlkmg oad 19\
place of worship on the western parcel. N
Prlor Land Use Requests
| Apphcatmn Request (77 Action | Date »
| Number __ |
UC-18-0199 Expansxon of a place of : { May 2018 3
‘. pparcel and enclose the f. \ulltg with a ftnce - ex (hired %y PC !
| UC-0801-17 | Expansion of a place of \vorship onto the mqrthcaistem ~Approved | November |
e _parcel within an existing of fﬁce d&x , \, o E by BCC | 2017
UC-0412-11 }Place of worshlp on the west arcel W1t  an | Approved "November |
{H6E Bnilding wﬁich icludegwaivérs for ¥ by BCC | 2011
. | reduced "ﬁarkmét’angl,”ccess o a local s{reet o
DR-1414-07 Exp:_v ,‘é_’mn a0 ofﬁr: builing "R the northeastem  Approved January
. 8. 11C _ ntlalw’“ 'charac er by PC 2008
Approved February
..... by PC_ .. [1997. |
| Approved | October
__ibyPC 1996
 {Approved | August
e lbyPC 11996 |
erall site and propertles to the east | Approved | April '
s meBQQ _l;__993 e
i : Existmg Land Use
[ North I Smgle family: residential
| & We\ﬁ .: | R
South \ R-3 [ Senior apariments o
'E‘Est N Ofﬁce Professmnal 1C-P W_§ Office buﬂdmgs '

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Current Planning

Use Permit .

A use permxt isa dlscretxonary land use apphcanon that is considered on a case by casé\basis in

v yestablish that the proposed
request is appropnate for its existing location /by, showing thit the ustg of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of dev;;opmenrxgtandardq \es;ucst vill not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The inten{ and purpose\&ka waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the qsion of aﬁ\a}lterﬁ\ltlve standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, fay justify ag ai\(\;p ative,

fence is existing, ;
visibility zones.
finalize the bulldt\k

Wa.iv_e_r oggcmlonm\mt Standfc

, ard stre landscaping has both aesthetic and environmental benefits.
water Valvé\be# is in this area; however, landscaping could still be installed
. As aresult, staff cannot support the request.

Waiver of Development Standards #3
Pedestrian walkways help ensure pedestrian safety and encourage alternative modes of
transportation besides vehicles. In addition, adequate space exists on the site to provide striping




or enhanced paving for pedestrians to walk through the parking lot between Viking Road and the
place of worship building to the north; therefore, staff cannot support the request.
e

Design Review #1 4

The fence is existing, and the applicant will remove and relocate portions of ] /@‘f’ente t t are in
the sight visibility zones. With the modifications, the fence will not create #ny safely concemns
for vehicles and pedestrians. Also, the additional landscaping proposed/élnnd thy fence will
soften the appearance and improved the aesthetic quality of the sx{g’ As a result) staff can
support the request. a X

f 3 rshlpfand i{elp compl e the pf;ce
of worshlp campus. However since staff cannot suppo‘_j j3thc:: vgafvers if ,j_-vvelopmen ;stan irds

design review.

Public Werks - Development Review \
Waiver of Development Standards #4 \ \
Staff has no objection to allowing the exis qng driye ” Ay to remal)» since it was huﬂt as an ADA-
compham commercial curb, returs, ivewa) 4

; e 'denned drive aisles and parking stalls,
ehmmatmg the confjﬁ m’n that ,Qunentllz exist thh p%'kmg on the unimproved surface.

Staff Recommeqﬂ;tmn :.‘ 4 .
Approvai of the e pervaers of derie okmént standards #1 & #4, and design review #1;

f _ velopment #2 & #3 an&’éles1gn review #2.

.;_fe Nezé’cf qused tétutl”;_._

:”’::_:iRnLI%nNAR\ STAR

/
\ i
£

e Ap "cant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensioms of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of timé may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has



been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
.application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review / \

¢ Drainage study and compliance. ;
o Applicant is advised off-site improvements permits may be requjréd; ang-that signs,
structures, and landscaping shall not encroach into public ngh; 1f-way, edsements, or
sight-visibility zones.

Building Department - Fire Prevention .
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and a 'oval prior to install§ ,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and an Gther fife apygatus accogs road' 'ay

obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)}
e Nocomment. \

%
TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS: \

PROTESTS: \ \ \\ \ \ \,/

APPLICANT: QAMAR FARIDI
CONTACT: QAMAR FA SJID ?AWI 56}&&, SIA LAKE CT, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89118 /
<0, \/
\
\

- \\ ‘\,/



09/07/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SUPPER CLUB BUFFALO DR/BBACE WY
(TITLE 30) /h\
PUBLIC HEARING / (

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-21-0357-4435 BUFFALQ OFFICES, LLC:

'USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premises consumption }»‘ﬂ/ \ ,
reduce the separatlon ﬁom a supper club to a re51dent1al uge’in co,. unctlon wﬂ{m a pr0|v }sed

Zone. x’ ' _:/' '

il

Generally located on the west side of Buffalo Drive, 4’>i<eet no}fﬁ
Valley. MN/tk/jo (For possible action) \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

163-21-619-007 ptn

USE PERMITS: A

1. Permit on-prey ises cq&umpti n of a!iohol ("'upper club) in conjunction with an existing
restaurant. \

2. Reduce ti’ separ @on hétwwuppe clu '_fand a residential use to 143 feet where 200
feet is the Mandard p&i{ Table 30.44- “Hi? 5% reduction).

x,,,/

?‘:??;v' Slt&*/\ddr;*ss 4435 S. Buffalo Drive
\"3 Site /\weage .9 (portion)
':;PrOJect Ty/pc ‘Supper club

. Of Stories: |
s  Sqiigd Feet: 4,100 (restaurant/supper club)/8,000 (overall building)
. Parkmg Reqiiired/Provided: 57/65

Site Plan

The supper club is located within a large commercial center. The shopping center contains 2 in-
line buildings, with a convenience store and a gasoline station located on the northwest corner of



Peace Way and Buffalo Drive. The supper club is in the northern most in-line retail building.
The supper club is set back 143 feet from the residential properties to the west. Access to the site
is provided by 2 existing driveways from Buffalo Drive to the east. The subject bm diy
parking and access with the remaining commercial center.

Landscaping .
Landscaping exists throughout the site and is neither required nor a part ofhi

Elevatlons

required or proposed with this request.

Floor Plans
The plans depict a 4,100 square foot lease space that will consis
area, and restrooms.

- of a dining area, kitchen, bar

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant currently owns and operate\g anot er estaurant 10 ation (BG Blstro) located on
Tropxcana Avenue. BG Bistper - f

| Action Date
|

I'Approved January ”

- by PC 1998
/&0328\ J!eclas %ﬁed this site and the: parcels to the south to Approved | May 1996
C-1 a}'«i(i C-2 zoning . by BCC

Surr\(:dmg Land Use

Plunned Land Use Category. Zoning District | Ekisting Land Use
North & YCommercial Neighborhood C-1 ‘Undeveloped
South Commercial General c2 Retail center ,
East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2 Single family residential
|dwac) L L.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. N
7\
Analysis /" | /‘

Current Planning : /T

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on,d ‘case by w\;se basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensme Master Plan. Ou€ of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the propo;ed\ locatjirhand demaianstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect On,%&dj a‘s\em ‘toperties. X

X

Staff finds that the proposed restaurant with on-premises cgaSump 'j' -zn of ilcohol (su \per ch%) is
compatlble w1th the ex:stmg uses w1thm the comme; ilal ce(“ Cta, and restal { pant, Alses

compauble with the area: and staff fmds that the oﬁ— e j
reduction in the setback from residential use to the west’ -'f-li have q,w “impact to the nexghbormg
residential development There is a vacant ¢gf ‘;ercml lot thd thg subject building and there

Staff Recommendation ‘ '_\_
Approval, v ,*"’"‘ ~ \

If this request is appry ed thﬁﬁoard nd/or Co sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards afd pugp%sefnum rated H\l the mprehenswe Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

i ] :d Statmes & . ,/
pd Statfs. 2 _AMNK \/
PRELIMINARY %\AF’F CONDITION S:
\ S

Cu it Plannn?g\
Agplxcant is \va-: d that ﬁke County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

/ sapplicigions, itcluding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
N “conformynce witfi the! '{'e;;'ulanons in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in, urcum‘ltanccs or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
me; the ¢xtension of time may be denied if the project has not-.commenced or there has
been’ \no/substa atial work towards completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this

'v "g application };gust commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.
-

Public Wl)evelopment Review
e No'sérment.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
s No comment.

. /




Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, thex"wdditional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. /

TAB/CAC: /
APPROVALS:

7

PROTESTS: /

APPLICANT: ROUMEN STEFANOV ViR % :
CONTACT: CAROLYN SPOLETINI, SADLER-SPOLETIX1, 8888 NEVI ROSE AVE,\LAS
VEGAS, NV 89148 .

S




AGENDA LOG AMENDMENT
Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Number: UC-21-0347
Property Owner or Subdivision Name: DISCOVERY GATEWAY PARK, LLC

Public Hearing: Yes [ No[]
Staff Report already created: Yes[{ No [ ]

Delete this application from the: TAB/CAC PC BCC
Add this application to the: TAB/CAC PC BCC

Change(s) to be made:
[] Held no date specific
- [] withdrawn
' No change to meeting(s) 8/17/21 PC & 7/27/21 SPRING VALLEY TAB
"] Amend Write-up
] Renotify
[[] Make a public hearing (Radius: )
[[] Rescheduting
. [] Other:
[] Additional fees — SAMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL FEES:
[ ] Refund
[180%
[ ] 100% (please include justification for full refund below)
AMOUNT OF REFUNDS:

Reason for Change: Added additional parcels for the whole complex for notification purposes.

Added APN(s) 163-28-810-003: -005 thru -007; -010 thru -012; & -014 thru -016. Subject parcel for

this application is only for APN 183-20-810-013.

Change initiated by: jor Date: 7113121

Change authorized by: ok K . Date: 7/13/21

Change processed by: Fz Date: it Y

Follow up assigned to: Instructions:

Parcel Number(s): 163-29-810-003: -005 thru -007; & -010 thru -016
. Town Board{s): spring valley

|
Rev. 11717 ‘

i







o

LAND USE APPLICATION J

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

app.numser: _UC -21. 0387 bATE FiLED: __ /8 /
PLANNER ASSIGNED: P K(

TABIGAC: _Sonng Ve lley TAB/CAC DATE:__8/10/2]
PCMEETING DATE: G/ /»¢ C.1

BOC MEETING DATE; o s

ree:§ LISp .00 oy’

name:_ AM3S S Ro¢eato QFEices LLL

ADORESS: _UU3T S @y (felo peivt
CITY:_ LoxS Negos STATE: 0N 2ip: X914 7
TELEPHONE: m—zguﬁ__ﬁ__________

EMAIL: _ oA O Lot £ Lo PATSL L, S Cunin

m?&)m@f\ V\D w‘\‘l’@ \{;&ﬁ( i/

avpress: <0 CGon oo o oy <,

omy: [ s oA sTare: [38]  zen S0
TELEPHONE: )05 3D\ 272D emi: )03 25) 2092

EMAL: (O 0 £ (4 6 DAD- mer coNTACTID 8

O EXTENSION OF THME €1 o Iname eroon L) Stelrwnay 1Cavalun Seotohia
g |Avoress: <057 Chrvmbar<be yo <f © i

mscjm,h W@umw cam

memy«_&; ~21~-i9~007

¥ y ] § undecstands 1. e applionion must Bceur befors 2
mmumawmmummwmm«mmuﬂmmw%wmmm

Thmes W . Dowiey

* Manragcd-

o Property Owner (Print)
sawor /) Yocbo
LOURTY OF ra’IH‘E
I-Tmnmmau ‘—/”3#””'9’”7 pATE)
sdAarnrc W - DAl oS
sy L/ 7

mc«mmam{«m power of ghiorney, of signatire & documentston is required e applicant it andior propedy owner
ammmmwmwmmgpm

Rev. 1112024

.






June 22,2021

Clark County Dept. of Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV

RE: Special Use Permit Application for a Supper Club License and Request for Waiver of Development
Standards, parcel #163-21-619-007, 4435 S. Buffalo Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89147

Dear Planning Agent:

Piease consider this letter, application and all documents submitted with it as the request for a Special
Use Permit to alfow for a restaurant with liquor, under a supper club license at parcel #163-21-619-007,
located at 4435 S. Buffale Dr., Las Vegas NV 89147. Additionally, the Applicant is respectfully requesting
a waiver of the 200 foot distance to the neighborhood homes located behind the parcel {to the West),
There is no intent to have gaming at this location now or in the future.

The applicant currently owris and operates another restaurant location, operating under a supper club
license called BG Bistro, located at 6160 W. Tropicana Ave, Ste 8, Las Vegas NV {reviews and website
overview included hereto). BG Bistro operates as a family dining experience, offering modern European
and Mediterranean food and beverages. It is the Applicant’s intent to replicate current Family style
operations at this second location, offering a similar menuy, service, restaurant style and layout.

The Applicant has previously been found suitable to hold a privileged liguor license for the current
operations and has been a mode! business owner in our community. The other location on Tropicana
has been in operation since 2012, however the Applicant is very experienced in the restaurant industry
and has owned/operated restaurant businesses in the Las Vegas Valley since 1996. The applicant is
currently finalizing purchase of the building at 4435 S. Buffalo with the intent to renovate and open a
second BG Bistro location. The applicant currently employs 34 staff {at his Tropicana location) and
intends to employ 40-45 staff members at the Buffalo location, for which this application is submitted,
with a seating capacity of approx. 185. The current property owner and seller has signed off the Land
Use appiication with consent to allow for the Special Use and Waiver,

The setback requirements are 200 feet per Clark County Code to the residential neighborhood located
behind the property location {to the West). Currently the existing building is approximately 143’ from
the wall as there is only a vacant lot behind this location. However, the future plan for the lot directly
behind the existing building is set to have a separate completely detached structure built that will
eventually house a bakery. It is estimated that this other project will begin within the next 12 to 18
months, The distance waiver request would likely be a temporary request and the future plansto erect
another structure would alleviate any continued long term concerns regarding a buffer zone. Our
understanding is that another application to move forward with the project to build a bakery location
was submitted on 5/25/21.

Development and buildout/renovations:

As part of the building location purchase, applicant intends to renovate approximately 4100 sq ft of the
location to allow for the restaurant with liquor operatians. The restaarant operating hours are intended
to be 9am to 2am 7 days per week. The remaining approx. 3900 sq ft will remain as it currently is, which






is built out for office use {currently there is 2 Remax Real Estate Office located within, this will remain as
a tenant in the second space).

Parking Plan:

We do not anticipate any changes 10 the current parking layout, with the exception that the Applicant
has purchased the vacant lot on the NW corner of this parcel for additional future development and
increased parking. We have included the cross parking agreement as part of our submittal, along with
current parking lot photos, There are currently 64 parking spaces available, however with the cross
parking agreement this aflows for the ability to utilize parking spaces in the next building and of course
the currently vacant lot is also available for parking it is believed that the lot; as it currently stands, could
easily offer parking for 45 vehicles. We believe this should more than meet the parking requirements to
allow the SUP in connection with a restaurant at this location. The 64 spaces alone put the parking atan
8:1 ratio, well beyond what is required under Clark County Code.

Landscape plan:

There are no intended changes to the existing landscape. The property was most recently updated with
the plans filed in 2003, See county recorder detalls and Assessor’s site and photos included.

Traffic Impact:

This was previously reviewed and approved when the site was initially approved for C-1 zoning. We do
not anticipate any changes.

Residential Impact:

The Applicant believes that approval of this SUP and waiver will be a benefit to the neighborhood
behind and across from the location. The property was originally built in 1999, renovated in 2003 and
again in approx. 2006. During the last recession this building sat vacant for some time period, as did the
buildings next door and behind. As the economy has come back from the recession this ares of town has
experienced continued growth and development in keeping with the current planning and zoning
standards. Over 2020 due to Covid, this building again became vacant, with the exception of 1 Real
Estate Agent currently remaining in the building. This project is anticipated to bring new business to the
area, lease out the space, and create jobs. There are some other restaurant locations within a 3 mile
radius and there is one location within 1.5 miles that offers gaming. The Applicant’s business is such that
it will encourage family patronage in a warm and inviting atmosphere which is conducive to the current
neighborhood development. This will not be a gaming and drinking or sporting establishment, it is
intended to be a mid-scale family friendly dine in operation. '

Thank you very much for your consideration of the application and request for a Special Use Permit and
Waiver. Should you have any questions, please contact Carolyn Spoletini, Licensing Director at
702.612.9519, on behalf of the Applicant Roumen Stefanov who may also be reached at 702.321.3722

Respectfully submitted,

Carolyn Spoletini, ACP, CP
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09/07/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

MAJOR TRAINING FACILITY PATRICK LN/BLL?’FQLO DR
(TITLE 30) P

AR 4
PUBLIC HEARING p f’* </
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 3 e \

UC-21-0373-DIGITAL BESERT BP, LL.C:

3 \
T
e \

USE _PERMIT for a major training facility in conjunction witly m‘ncd/( se de\elopm :
commercial and residential components on a portion of 42 acres‘ ¢ithin a C- Zx(Comm Y.clal

General) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-33-715-009 ptn

LANDUSEPLAN: <
SPRING VALLEY - CO¥ MERLIA\ GE

BACKGROUND; |
General Summar; s\

. Slte Addres;\ N/A Ps
:’:,>‘24(poﬁ{?n) Mg

Square Fuft 12&76(' assmoms)m 048 (ofﬁce)
tking Riquired/Provided: 801/2,059 (overall site)
N L

Slte §’fans P
The pi: \n.s depict 4 mlxed-use development consisting of 1,343 residential units on 42.4 gross
acres with a dersity of 31.7 dwelling units per acre. The project consists of 14 buildings, which
include 4 budldings for commercial uses, 9 buildings for residential units, and a clubhouse. The
commercial buildings are located on the northeastern portion of the site. Access to the project is
prowded by 6 proposed driveways from Patrick Lane, Buffalo Drive, and Post Road that will
provide ingress and egfess to the site. An exit only driveway is also located on the southwestern
portion of the site for the residential component. The approved plans indicate the residential
portion of the development will be gated. The approved plans also depict the project will be



constructed in 4 phases. A total of 67 spaces are required for the training facility. A total of
1,149 spaces are provided, which exceeds the required parking, and will accommodate the
training facility.

The applicant is seeking approval to operate a major training facility in a tena A
southem pomon of Bmldmg D-2 located along Buffalo Drive. The proposedfaini cility will

anticipation of havmg at least 30 students each session.

Landscaping
The plans depict 11.7 acres of open space which inclydes passive xtive areas.\The dpen
space includes a 1.5 acre plaza in the commercial porfion of thy sig i ' 1S, and

reaims are a minimum
of 15 feet in width, and where adjacent to buildings with ligights of 35 feet the pedestrian realms

common areas and courtyard located throughout the sitey, The pelestri
are a minimum of 20 feet in width.

\

Elevations ‘

All the buildings within the developmeni, havetflat roofs ‘sehind param> walls. The exterior of
the buildings will be combinations of stycco a1 ted in eatth ‘m\& “colors, brick or masonry,
decorative metal panels, and wood. panels. \l‘he ompriercial buildings are 2 and 3 stories and are

33 feet to 45 feet in height. .

Floor Plans 3 '

The plans depict 2 Aloors 11;—11\0fﬁce,, class oms, practical room, meeting room, break area,
restrooms, dispegSary, st r\tg?and C rea. £ lassrooms will total approximately 12,276
square feet and offce area phroximately #;6:d8 \sqliare feet.

S, mcl ding ficials, body treatments, laser tattoo and hair removal, vein therapy and
s {n rejuvs anon proce;‘iures The average size of classes is at least 30 students. This training
facjty will og}élst of office spaces and classroom spaces for personal care students and will be
locatsd on the first- ‘and second floor. The required parking for this project was originally
caicﬂa»«id‘}fj;h; hared use calculation chart and training facilities are not specifically listed on

that chary_To gdlculate the required parking the displaced area was subtracted from the original
office and\r€tail totals. A new maximum required parking from the shared use chart was
established. The required parking for the training facility was calculated based on classrooms and
office space. The students will be able to learn a trade and apply their training to real-world
practices.



Prior Land Use Requests
-Application ' Request
Number

| Action E Date |
i Jﬂg

R — m...,

VS-19-0512° | Vacated and abandoned patent easement and right- | Approved | Sep} mber

b o fofwae ‘b B ;2 {9

| TM-19-500130 | Mixed-use pro_]ect cénsmtmg of commercial lots | Apﬁroved (August
. and commonelements o A | 2008 |

7C-18-0507 | Reclassified 42.4 acres from | R-E to C-2. zomng ( i Décember

use perrnlt for high impact project, mix by

project, increase residential density, 9&1{ ldmg‘

height and parking reduction; and design revy(

for Imxed-use Qrolect N A
Surrounding Land Use X . o
| Planned Land Use Cat ngﬂgy | Zonin )lstrict _‘;uggstinngand Use |
North | Residential Suburbari”(iip to 8 du/ac) f R1& R\ \L Single family residential
| Office Professional R N .
 South | Commereial General & Busines . M3 | Office building & an
Design/Research Park ol \ |% Hice/warehouse facility |

¥

East Cornmermal General & Busme‘{s am? \%\E & R— ’\\ \ /Single family residential

* & undeveloped

West |

Smgle family resi&ehtlal '
M,,N,L & undeveloped E
STANDARDS FO

Curr : ’"t Planmng\ '\

A e perrmt isa dlstJet nary Ia}xé use apphcatxon that is considered on a case by case basis in
Ry ‘n51de“_"- iofof Titley 30 anid the Comprehenswe Master Plan. One of several criteria the
£ apphc-v it must gstablish is that e use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
\\he use Sk all not kesult 1‘\

1} a subStantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

Thts\ land 1 usk e ﬁfﬁkesi fm a major training facility will help the localized area with concentrated
commercial, office, pecreatlon, entertainment, and public facility uses to enhance the economic,

social, “and physx;fﬂ development of the immediate area. Urban Specific Policy 10 of the
.Compre: nsivo/Master Plan encourages site designs to be compatible with adjacent land uses.
and off-site efrculation patterns. The addition of the formal training facility use will enhance the
existing uses on the site by pmv1dmg an amenity to the public with increased economic
opportunities. The proposed major training facility will not result in a substantial or undue
adverse effect on adjacent properties, on-site parking, or public 1mpr0vemcnts The proposed use
will be adequately served by public improvements and will not impose an undue burden.




Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applic% P sistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plaps Title 38, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning P
. Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewpiti

Public Works - Development Review ¢
o Traffic study and compliance.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
¢ No comment.

J ONTA “T: EYHOS | THREE ARCHITECTURE, 8685 SOUTH EASTERN, SUITE 220,

LS VEGAS, /Ny ?3
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE e .
aep.numser:_ AL |- 0373 oare Fien: ~/ i [
| PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ S A D _
TEXT AMENOMENT (TA) & | rasicac: SPrm\f} g lleN namcmre:_&[[@j}j_
ZONE CHANGE % |pomeerweoare: 9/ 5/
13 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: ===
£1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) - ? ©75
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Digial Desert 5P, LLC.
. 6111 8. Buffsio Drive
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | F o | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) ' CiTy; Las Vegas STATE: Vv zp. 89113
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) TELEPHONE: 307:7' —CELL:
EMAn : Andrew Firmin@Decisivedi.com
0 ADMINISTRATIVE '
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
01 STREET NAME/ NAME; NiMA
NUMBERING CHANGE () E | AppreEgs: 8111 5. Buflaio Orive
O WAIVER OF GONDITIONS We) | & CiTY: Los Vegas __STATE: NV zp; 89113
TELEPHONE: {801) 589.0487 CELL, (801)505-0407
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (aeq
O EXTENSION OF TINME ED NAME: ethositivee Anhitacture
ADDRESS: 89853, Easlem Ave., Suite 220
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) QiTY: Los Vegss STATE: V zip, 80123
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: (702)458-1070 . CELL:
‘“AL: buldingrenriGethosthres.oom ' L v' . s
ORIGNAT APFLICATIONT, Al ST SOMIACT DY

! A}
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 16333715008
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 8111 S. Bullalo Drive Las Vegas, NV 89113
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: %mmwwnMameawmmmm

6,%}%15%%%%%?%{3m%w%w@&mmm%x%%%mwm%%m o, of {4, are) otherwise qualfied © initiete

mwmmmcmﬁm;mmmmmmmmmmﬁmmm»wm.mwé%mmm

mmgm?ﬁmumﬁmmmmwmmWmmwmmummmma

%mm WWM 5 ,'ef Wﬁ!ﬁ ey Counly CWWMMDW&W m.mwmwmamwwmwmw
o

A 7 ;
s Androw Firmin, Authorized Agent

m,dym {Signature)* Property Owmer (Print)
STATE ANuoming
c L300 S ,
8 AN BWORN meon . Sluss A1 Q0214 waTe
By imsa
NOTARY
PUBLE: el W T

"NOTE: Corporate deciavatio of authority or equivalent), power of alomey, or sgnaire Bon i requied 7 % ap v
mammww.m«%mm%mmm required if the applicant andior property owner

Rev. 112/21






BYBS B, Lasvean Burre gzm LAS VERAB, NEVADA 89123 P TUR.456. 3 070 wWwWw,

Evora. The tenant improvement does not pose any significant adverse impacts to surrounding

in conclusion, we respectfully request your consideration of the proposed training facility. This project is
in harmony with the surrounding srea and mees the intent of the Development Code. i will provide
beneficial use for the individuals and familles in Spring Valley area.

Sinceraly,
t\{ .

Kip Barton
Printipal

ETHOSTHREE [cam






